TABLE OF COMMODITIES*

DECISIONS AND ORDERS

Abridgments 0f DOOKS .. o e
Adhesives, tile .. .
Advertising p10mot10na1 plans

“Ajrflo” contact lenses
Airlines training courses

Albums and certificates, photog raph ............ . 138
Aluminum storm doors, windows, and sereens ... 641
“Amazoy” zoysia grass. ... ... et e S 803
“Apache” moceasing ... .. S 593
Appliances, small electrical.. 113, 554, 607
Aptitude teSES oo . 752
“Artco” watches 178
Arthritis-rheumatism tr eatment ‘
“Arthryein” . e n e et 1695
“Norkon Tablets" ... ... ... . 1858
“Arthryein” drug preparation ... 1695
Asbestos 1r00f COAtINE .. e 587
Auto JUgEage CAYTIBYS Lo oo oo camneoeaea 1578
Automobile seat covers and £OPS .oooi i s 292, 1088
Automobiles, Used o s e 1406
Automobile wax polish .. - e 1942

Automotive products and supplies 188 414 433 518 708, 910, 1252,

1279, 1430, 1473, 1556, 1754

“Bachelor of Science, Arts, and Laws” degrees and diplomas ... 242
Bags:

Multi-wall paper shipping . 1162, 1672

Plastic .o 1608
Bakery produets .. ; .. 993,1142,1225
“Bantam” book reprints . o 779
Batts and battings, wool. . oo 515, 894
Beach pads tmm et em e e e - 1608
Bed comforters ; 1467

Wool . et et e e 158, 387
Bedspeads, plastic 1608
Belts, ladies’........ e e e mmemmane - 1046
Bezels, simulated gold wateh._...__. R, 178
Billfolds, “leather”...... 233

1 Commodities involved. in dismissing or vacating orders are indicated by italicized page refer-
ence. For table of commodities in stipulations in this volume, see p. 2169.

2159



2160 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders

Page
Blankets:

Mixed fiber 394
Orlon-nylon 1448
Wool 944, 1069
Blenders, electric.___. 607
“Blue Goose” fruits and vegetables.... 1321
Booklets and printed materials. 236
BOOKS o e e e 493, 1797, 1962
Abridged ... . 619, 779
“American People’s Encyclopedia”...... 147
Comic 1082
Reprints 779
‘““Webster’s Unified Dictionary and Encyclopedia” ... 1146
“The Children’s Hour"” set of .. 147
Book titles, substituted . 619, 1082
Bracelets, “14K gold” 567
Bread and bread products 993, 1142
Building materials ... 1038
House siding 1611
Business property listings . 97, 468, 1794
“Buyers’ Guide, Statewide” real estate listings......_..__..___.__.._._..___ 468
Cabinets, steel filing 505
Cameras . . ... 885,1391
Car coats! misses’ wool ... .. 323

“Cashmere’:
Waste ... 1
Yarn ... 811
Cement, ceramic tile 289
Ceramic tile cement 289
Certificates and albums, photograph 133
Chains, “14K gold” 541
“Champion Q-X" gasoline and oil additives 142
Cherries, maraschino. 1225
“Chesterfield” cigarettes ... 354
“Children’s Hour, The” set of books 147
Chokers, “14K gold” 567
Cigar and cigarette lighters 1017
Cigarettes, ‘“Chesterfield” . 354
Cigarette vending machines ... ... 597, 1997
Civil Service examinations, U. S. correspondence course for._..__.........__.__. 14
Cleaners, vacuum 538, 1094
Clipping service 154
Clothes 1065, 1400
Work 1584
Cloth, wire 1633
Coats, fur. See also Fur products 1970




TABLE OF COMMODITIES 2161

Decisions and Orders

Page
Coats, wool:
Boys’ .. 490
Ladies’ and Misses’ - 1724
Car . 316
- “Kashmoor” .. 1688
Coffee . 815
Coffee tables S 147
Coffee vending maehines ... e 1997
Collection forms 720, 1091
Colognes and perfumes, “French” e 1155, 1817, 1951, 1957
Colored photographic enlargements 982
“Color V” television color adapter, plastic 1821
“Comet” books . 1797
Comforters, bed ... 1467
Wool . 158, 387
Comic books and magazines. 1082
“Confidential Report of Buyers”, real estate listings. 468
Contact lenses . 438, 1876
Contests, advertising promotional 1733
Convertible auto tops 292
Cooker-fryers, electric 113, 607, 1547, 1593, 1604, 1889
Cooking utensils, stainless steel 225
“Coral Stone” building materials 1038
Correspondence courses:
Commercial airlines training 463,712, 793, 1596
Reweaving 459
“French” 1824
Upholstery repair. ... 459
U. S. Civil Service examinations ... oo 14
Cosmetic preparations 1807
“French” colognes and perfumes 1155, 1817, 1951, 1957
Hair ... 1386
“Natural Wave” hair spray 1328
Costume jewelry.. 397, 1717, 1879
Courses, correspondence. See Correspondence courses.
Crab meat, canned 852
Cutlery 1158, 1550, 1604
Degrees and diplomas 242
“Del Farm” oleomargarine . 924
Delinquent debt collection forms 720, 1091
Diamonds, smuggled. 749
Dictionary, Webster's ... 1146
Diesel engines and replacement parts, “General Motors” .o 1872
Diplomas and degrees 242
Dolls 1608
“Don’s Hair Formula” 239
Doors, aluminum storm 641
Drug and medicinal preparations:
“Arthrycin” arthritis-rheumatism 1695




2162 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders

Page
Drug and medicinal preparations—Continued
“Du-Dol” reducing 724
“DYN-A-PAK Food Supplements” 1622
“Hungrex with P.P.A.” reducing._.._. 705
“K-12” reducing ... 551
“Lanole” hair and scalp ......._.... 185
“Norkon Tablets” arthritis...... - 1858
Proprietaries ... __. 1807
“Regimen-Tablets” reducing ... ... 1702
“Saraka’ laxative ... 1935
“7 Day Reducer” 1427
“Sunway Super Vitamin Tablets With Iron” 201
“VCS Formula” vitamin-mineral ... ... ___ 765
“Vita-Timed Capsules” . 300
“Du-Dol” reducing preparation. ... 724
Dye, “Green Plasma” lawn.._._.__._....._..... : 1710
“DYN-A-PAK Food Supplements,” vitamin-mineral 1622
“Educational Program, Family” book-selling scheme 147
Electrical appliances..............__..._. 113, 124, 554, 607, 1547, 1593, 1604, 1889
Electrie shavers ... 655, 665, 682, 1017
Electronic components for radio and television repair.__.._..________________ 306
Encyclopedias 147, 1146
“English” cutlery 11568, 1604
European sunglasses .. . 1729
“Evis Water Conditioner” ... 1483
Eyeglass hearing aid 120
Fabrics:
Coated wall covering. ... 1500
“Vicuna” . . 906
Wool . ... 1600, 2024
“Family Educational Program® book-selling scheme... ... 147
Files, reconditioned _. 1977
Filing cabinets, steel. ... 505
“Fiocco” rayon garments. ... 1629
Flatware, stainless steel . ... ... 1604
Food products ... .. J 136, 1169, 1225
Mexican-style ___ .. e e e 1416
Food supplements ... ... 1622
Food warmers, electric.....__ .. 150
Forks, carving. ... 1158
Fountain supplies ... ... .. 1225
“14 K gold”:
Chains 541
Jewelry . . 567
Frames, photograph 982
Freezers, home food i 1169
“French”:
Perfumes and colognes._......_._____..._. 1155, 1817, 1951, 1957

Reweaving correspondence courses 1824




TABLE OF COMMODITIES

2163

Decisions and Orders

Page

Fruits and vegtables:
“Blue Goose” 1321
Canned e 1986, 1991
Fryers, electric cooker._. 113, 607, 1547, 1593, 1604, 1889
Furnaces 55

108, 128, 162, 166, 170, 174, 204, 215,

Fur products....

220, 229, 284, 295, 406, 410, 445, 455,
483, 511, 533, 546, 557, 561, 577, 579,
583, 629, 634, 696, 727, 744, 774, 789,
873, 877, 898, 902, 927, 931, 947, 999,
1004, 1033, 1049, 1057, 1097, 1101, 1105,
1108, 1118, 1117, 1149, 1249, 1331, 1367,
1422, 1462, 1470, 1552, 1574, 1614, 1617,
1638, 1680, 1684, 1692, 1698, 1713, 1721,
1724, 1736, 1741, 1744, 1785, 1789, 1803,
1835, 1883, 1921, 1937, 1970, 1973, 1981
2000, 2006, 2020

Gasoline ... 955
Gasoline additives 142
“General Electric” appliances...._._________ ... 554, 607
General Motors diesel engines and replacement parts ... 1872
Girdles, “Silf Skin”. ... 1899
Glasses or spectacles, safety_ .. 453
“Gold”:
Chains 541
Jewelry ... 567
“Gold plated”:
Cutlery, Japanese ... 1604
Electric appliances 554
Expansion watchbands, Japanese 313
Grass: Zoysia 803
“Green Beauty” Zoysia grass.................. 803
“Green Plasma” lawn dye 1710
Gummed paper.. ... 500, 1409
“Hafner” coffee products 815
Hair and scalp preparations.. 185, 1121, 1305, 1337, 1840
Cosmetic ...._. 1328, 1386
““Don’s Hair Formula”__. 239
“Natural Wave” spray....... 1328
“Hako No. 600 Ceramic Tile Cement” 289
Handbags:
“Indian” __ ... 593
Wicker . 1675
“Harvester” watches 1072
Hearing aid devices .. 120./
Eyeglass __.. 1750/
Heaters, electric 124
“Hidden Ear” hearing aids...._.. 120/

“Holland” furnaces

55




2164 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders

Page

Home food freezers 1169
Home movie equipment._.._...__..___ 885, 1391
Hosiery 472,1076
Household items 1807
Small electrical appliances 113
“Hungrex with P.P.A.” reducing drug preparation . 705
“Hutchinson’s Waterproof Wax’' automobile polish 1942
“Indian’ moccasins and handbags 593
“Infraglass” electric heaters 124
Insurance 157,379, 383, 475,

479,525,529,530, 531,532, 623, 624,
640,719,723, 860, 909, 952, 953, 954,
1008, 1064,1116,1304, 1384, 1461,1720

Interlinings, wool

316, 616, 625, 701,

1061, 1403, 1530, 1831, 2017

Ironing board pads and covers 1608
Irons, electric 1547
JAN surplus radio and television tubes, Government....................._____ 741, 866
Japanese:
Cutlery ... 1158, 1604
Expansion watchbands . 313
Plywood paneling 870
Sunglasses 1729
“Jeweled” watches....... 1072, 1770
Jewelry _. 885, 1550
Costume and men’s 397, 1717, 1879
“14K gold” .o 541, 567
“Kashmoor” ladies’ coats......__.. 1688
Kitchenware 1550
Electric 113, 554, 607, 1547, 1593, 1604, 1889
Knives, carving 1158
“K-12” reducing preparation 5561
“Lanole” hair and scalp preparations 185
Lawn dye, “Green Plasma” 1710
Lawn mowers, power 209, 442
“Leather” wallets and billfolds 233, 1990
Lenses, contact.. 438, 1876
Lighters, cigar and cigarette... 1017
Lingerie 472
Linings, misses’ wool car coat 323
Listings, real estate 1041, 1794, 1814
Luggage 1550
Luggage carriers, auto 1578
Magazines:
Comic 1082
Reprints from 590
Mail order merchandise 1897
Manuscripts 493

Maraschino cherries

1225




TABLE OF COMMODITIES

Decisions and Orders

2165

Page
Margarine: “Del Farm” 924
Mattresses, bed 1886
Medicinal preparations. See Drug and medicinal preparations.
Mexican-style food products 1416
Military uniforms 2014
Moccasins, “Indian” 593
“Mor-Flex” expansion watchbands 313
Movie equipment, home... 885, 1391
Mowers, power lawn 209, 442
“Muntz TV” sets 117
“Natural Wave” hair spray 1328
Neckties, men’s .. 1979
“Neva-Leak” roof coating 587
“Norkon Tablets” drug preparation.. 1858
Nursery products 381
“Nylon” blankets 394
“Oak” plywood paneling, Japanese. 870
Oil .. 955
0il additives e 142
Oleomargarine: “Del Farm ... . 924
“Oragen” reducing tablets.. ... 1829
Orlon sweaters, women's._.__..__ 941
Paint and wallpaper..._...... 5
Paint, exterior 1320
Pamphlets 236
Paper products:
GUMMEA oo o2 nean 500, 1409
Multi-wall shipping bags. 1162,1672
Pens and pencils, “Waterman’s” 1879

Percolators, eclectric

554, 607, 15693

Perfumes and colognes, “French”...

1155, 1817, 1951, 1957

Photograph albums and certificates._.._____.__.___. 133
Photographic enlargements, colored. 982
Photographic equipment 885, 1391
Picture tubes, TV 117
Piece goods, wool 1966
Pillows 1608
Plastic:

Bags, bedspreads, tablecloths ... 1608

Television color adapter 1821

Toys 103
“Plyon Q-X" gasoline and oil additives 142
Plywood paneling, Japanese 870
Polish, automobile wax.. 1942
“Pounds-Off” reducing preparation 765
Power lawn mowers.... 209, 442
Printed materials 236

Projectors, slide

885, 1391




2166 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders

Page
Promotional plans, advertising.. 1733
Property listings, real estate ... 97, 468, 1041, 1706, 1794, 1814
Psychological tests _. 752
Radio and television tubes 100, 303, 1677
Government JAN surplus, reject, used, ete......... 741, 799, 866
Radio tube testing machines 1997
“Rayco” auto seat covers and tops 292
Rayon garments [ 1629
Real estate listings ‘ 97, 468, 1041, 1706, 1794, 1814
Reconditioned files 1977
Reducing preparations:
“Du-Dol” .. 724
“Hungrex with P. P, A.”.. 705
“K-12"7 . 551
“Oragen” tablets .. 1829
“Pounds Off” . 765
“Regimen-Tablets” _ 1702
“7 Day Reducer e 1427
“Regimen-Tablets” reducing preparation 1702
“Renaire Plan” and home freezer 1169
Reprints:
Books e 619, 779
Magazine articles 590
“Webster’s Unified Dictionary and Encyclopedia” .. .. 1146
Reproductions: Colonial trivets. 150
Reweaving, courses in 459
“French” 1824
“Ronson”’ cigarette lighters and electric shavers 1017
Roof coating, asbestos 587
Rose bushes ‘ 881
“Roux’ hair preparations 1386
Safety spectacles and glasses 453
Salmon:
Canned .. 19,24, 29, 34, 39, 44, 572, 611, 755, 760,
769, 852, 861, 936, 1208, 1242, 1542
Fresh ... 611
“Saraka’” laxative . 1935
“Satin” umbrella coverings_..._.._...____.__.._.. 508
Scalp and hair preparations . 185, 239, 1121,
: 1305, 1337, 1840
Scarfs, wool : 1642
Screening, insect wire 1633
Screens, aluminum : 641
Sea food products 19, 24, 29, 34, 39, 44, 49, 572, 611,
755, 760, 769, 852, 861, 936, 1202, 1208,
1214, 1219, 1235, 1242, 1542, 1766
Seat covers, automobile 292, 1088
“7 Day Reducer” drug preparation... ... 1427

Sewing machines, rebuilt 538




TABLE OF COMMODITIES

Decisions and Orders

Shavers, electric

“Sheffield” cutlery ..

2167

Page
655, 665, 682, 1017
1604

1766

Shrimp: Fresh and frozen
Siding material, building.... ...

1611

“Silf Skin” girdles

1899

Silverware products

428, 1669

Skillet-casseroles, electric

1547

Skillets, electric -..

“Skip tracer” forms. ...

1593, 1604, 1889
_________ 720, 1091

Slacks, men’s wool ...

824

______ 944

Sleeping bags, wool..____...
Slide projectors ...

_____ 885, 1391

SHPS oo

807

Spectacles, safety .o

453

Sportswear, men's and boys’
y

1584

Spray, hair ... .

1328

Stainless steel cooking utensils.........._._...

225

“Statewide Buyers’ Guide” real estate listings

468

505

Steel filing cabinets
“Stereophonic Optical Ear” hearing aids.._..

120

Stoles, wool

1642

“Stone, Coral” building materials

1038

Storm doors and windows, aluminum _________

_________ 641

Suits, men’s wool ...

820

Sunglasses: European and Japanese

1729

“Sunway Super Vitamin Tablets With Iron”

201

Sweaters ...

1065

Women’s orlon .

941

Swiss watches
Tablecloths, plastic ... .

....................................................................................................... 731

1608

Tables, coffee ...

_____ 147

Television and radio tubes._...

100, 303, 1677

Government JAN surplus, used, reject, etc

Television sets ...

................................. 741, 799, 866

Tile cement, ceramic

Tires and tubes

Toiletries

“Tornay” watches

Toys, plastic

Tubes:

Television color adapter, plastic: “Color V”__.__ 1821

1117, 797

Testing devices, radio and television tube ... 1865, 1997
Tests and related materials, printed:

“Intelligence” : . 242

 Vocational, aptitude, and psychological 752

289

1759, 1909

Titanium exterior paint.._. 1320

1807

1770

103

Trivets, eleetric ... .. 150

Radio and television 100, 303, 1677

Government surplus, used, etc 799

JAN surplus and reject

741, 866




2168 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders

Page
Tubes—Continued .
Tire 1759
TV picture : 117
Tube testing devices, radio and television 1865, 1997
Tuna, canned 760, 852
“24 K gold” plated small electrical appliances 554, 607
Umbrella coverings, “satin” 508
Undergarments, women’s ______.. S 807
Uniforms, military 2014
Upholstery repair, course in 459
Vacuum cleaners 1094
Rebuilt ... 538
“VCS Formula” vitamin-mineral preparation 765
Vegetables and fruits:
“Blue Goose” 1321
Canned ______. 1986, 1991
Vending machines and supplies _ 828
Cigarette 597, 1997
Coffee . 1997
Peanut 1865
“Vieuna” fabrics 906
Vitamin-mineral preparations:
“DYN-A-PAK Food Supplements” 1622
“VCS Formula” 765
“Vita-Timed Capsules” 300
Vitamins 201
“Vita-Timed Capsules” vitamin-mineral preparation 300
Vocational tests, ete. 752
Wallets, “leather” 233, 1990
Wallpaper and paint 5
“Wall-Tex” washable fabric wall covering 1500
“Walnut” plywood paneling, Japanese 870
Watchbands, Japanese expansion........ 313
Watches 1770
“Artco” 178
“Harvester” jeweled 1072
Swiss e 731
“Water Conditioner, Evis” 1483
“Waterless” cooking utensils 225
“Waterman’s” pens and pencils 1879
“Wax, Hutchinson’s Waterproof” automobile polish 1942
“Webster's Unified Dictionary and Encyclopedia” 1146
“Westinghouse” small appliances _ 607
Wicker handbags 1675
Windows, aluminum storm 641
Wire cloth 1633
Wood products: Japanese plywood paneling 870

Wool products:
Batts and battings 515, 894




TABLE OF COMMODITIES

2169

Stipulations
Page
Wool products—Continued
Bed comforters 158, 387
Blankets 944, 1069
Cashmere—
Waste 1
Yarn 811
Coats—
Boys’ 490
Ladies’ ... 1724
Car 316
“Kashmoor” 1688
Misses’ .. 1724
Fabrics 1600, 2024
“Vieuna” 906
Interlinings 316, 616, 625, 701, 1061,
1403, 1530, 1831, 2017
Linings, misses’ car coat 323
Piece goods 1966
Scarfs and stoles i 1642
Slacks, men’s z 824
Sleeping bags 944
Suits, men’s 820
“Vicuna” fabrics 906
Wool stocks 449, 601, 604, 1053, 1152,
1480, 1590, 1869, 2011
Wool waste ... 319, 327, 330, 333, 336, 339,
' 342, 345, 348, 351
“XRON?” blankets 1448
Yarn, “Cashmere” . 811
Zoysia grass 803
STIPULATIONS

Additive, oil

2086 (9062)

Air conditioners

2133 (9141), 2150 (9173)

Antiseptic athletic powder

2082 (3772)

Arthritis treatment: “Ease Oil”

Asian flu treatment: “McKinney’s Mixture”

“Atlas” batteries

2143 (9161)

2091 (9069)
2151 (91178)

“Atomic Dust-Chaser” device for record players
“Automatic” sewing machines, Necchi
Automobile and furniture liquid polish

Automobile seat covers

2116 (9105)
2130 (9134)
2124 (9122)
2115 (9102, 9103, 9104),

Automobile tops, convertible

2124 (9123), 2153 (9188)
2153 (9188)

Bath mats, rubber _

2111 (9096)

Bathroom scales

2146 (9165)




2170 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Stipulations

Batteries:

Page

Electric storage

2151 (9178), 2152 (9179-9183),
2153 (9184-9187), 2154 (9189-9191),
2155 (9192-9196), 2156 (9197-9199)

Flashlight
Battings, wool

2150 (9175)
2138 (9152)

Bed comforters
Wool e

2085 (9060), 2101 (9083), 2148 (9169)

Blankets ... .
Blenders, food .

2083 (9056)
2085 (9060), 2094 (9073), 2101 (9083)
2146 (9166)

Bolts and nuts. ... : 2121 (9115)

Bread, low-calorie ...

,,,,,,, 2095 (9075), 2100 (9080)

Protein ...

2114 (9099)

o ” . 2087 (9064)

Brushes, hair
Bulbs, electric light ...

2148 (9168)

Cashmere coats, ladies’ ...

..... 2097 (9078)

Catalogs

2134 (9143)

Cement, waterproofing liquid roof..

2081 (02399)

Cigars, “Havana”

2134 (9144)

s . &
Civil Service correspondence courses....

2084 (9058)

Clothes dryers

______ 2121 (9114)

Clothesline sets

2129 (9131)

Clothing, men’s

2114 (9100)

Coats, wool

2112 (9097)

Boys’ ...
Men'’s

- 2084 (9059)
........ 2084 (9059)

Sport

2110 (9094)

Ladies’” ..

Cashmere _____________________________
Collection forms ...
Combs ____.___.

2144 (9163), 2150 (9174)
. 2097 (9078)
2110 (9093), 2120 (9112), 2143 (9160)
______ 2132 (9139)

Comforters, bed
Wool

2085 (9060), 2101 (9083), 2148 (9169)

Compasses

_________ 2083 (9056)
2127 (9128)

Convertible auto tops

Correspondence courses:
Civil service ..

2153 (9188)

2084 (9058)

Engineering .
“Cramer’s Athletic Antiseptic Powder”.
Cutlery, Japanese
“Delco” batteries

2128 (9130)
2082 (3772)

,,,,,,,, 2149 (9170)
21562 (9181)

Delinquent debt collection forms

2110 (9093),
2120 (9112), 2143 (9160)

Diamonds 2093 (9072)
Diapers ..o 2149 (9172)
“Diet Bread, Freihofer’s White and Dark” ... ... 2100 (9080)

Dinnerware, plastic
Drills, Dutch masonry

2150 (9176)
2140 (9154)




TABLE OF COMMODITIES
Stipulations

Drug and medicinal preparations:
Arthritis treatment

2171

Page

2143 (9161)

Asian flu treatment

2091 (9069)

“Neutracid”

2156 (9201)

“Whitex” cream

2122 (9117)

Dust-removing device, phonograph record

2116 (9105)

Dutch masonry drills

2140 (9154)

“Ease-0il” arthritis treatment..
Electric light bulbs

2143 (9161)
2148 (9168)

2151 (
2153 (9184

Electric storage batteries

2155 (9192~

Engineering correspondence course.

9178), 2152 (9179-9183),
9187), 2154 (9189-9191),
9196), 2156 (9197-9199)
2128 (9130)

“Engraved” stationery
Eyeglasses

2123 (9120)
2143 (9158)

Fabries:

Handloomed ...
Wool
Felt, wool

2136 (9147)
2125 (9125), 2126 (9127)
. 2092 (9070)

Flashlight batteries
Floor coverings and materials
Furniture and automobile liquid polish

2150 (9175)
2104 (9088), 2156 (9200)
2124 (9122)

Fur products

2086 (9061), 2087 (9065), 2088 (9066),

2089 (9067), 2093 (9071), 2096 (9077),

2098 (9079), 2103 (9084), 2104 (9086),

2105 (9089), 2106 (9090), 2107 (9091),

2109 (9092), 2112 (9097), 2117 (9107, 9108),
2127 (9129), 2129 (9132, 9133),

2131 (9136), 2135 (9146), 2137 (9151),

2139 (9153), 2142 (9157), 2144 (9163),

2145 (9164), 2147 (9167), 2151 (9177)

2100 (9081)
2093 (9072)
2152 (9182)
2087 (9064)
2123 (9119)
2134 (9144)
2134 (9145)
2133 (9142)
2117 (9106)

“Gold Electro Plated” watch bands....
“Gold” watches .
“Gulf” batteries
Hair brushes ...
Hair preparation: “Scott’s Anti-Gray Hair Tone”
“Havana” cigars
Health leaflet
Hearing aids
Ice making machines.._.

“Indian” jewelry

2137 (9150)

Insecticide 2132 (9137)
Interlinings, wool __.. 2120 (9111), 2136 (9149)
Japanese:
Cutlery .. 2149 (9170)
Expansion watch bands.. 2100 (9081)
Toys ... 2121 (9113)
Jewelry _. 2093 (9072), 2100 (9081),

2114 (9101), 2137 (9150)



2172

Stipulations

Juice extractor

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Page
2126 (9126)

Jumping ropes

2129 (9131)

Lariats, children’s
Leather:
Inlaid watch bands

2129 (9131)

2100 (9081)

Wallets

2149 (9171)

Light bulbs, electric

2148 (9168)

2144 (9162)

“Logroller Moccasins”
Lottery devices ...

2095 (9074)

“Lubri-Loy” oil additive

2086 (9062)

Luggage
Magazine, “Better Hearing”

2093 (9072), 2121(9116)

2133 (9142)

Mail order merchandise

2114 (9101)

Masonry drills, Dutch

2140 (9154)

Mats, rubber shower and bath.

2111 (9096)

“McKinney’'s Mixture” drug preparation

2091 (9069)

Medicinal preparations. See Drug and medicinal preparations.

Moccasins

2087 (9063)

Hand-sewn

2118 (9109)

“Logroller” __.

2144 (9162)

Motor crankcase oil, reclaimed

2124 (9124)

Necchi “automatic” sewing machines
“Neutracid” drug preparation

Nuts and bolts ... .

Nylon blankets ...

2130 (9134)

) .. 2156 (9201)
................................................ 2121 (9115)

2094 (9073)

Oil additive ..

2086 (9062)

Oil, reclaimed motor crankcase

2124 (9124)

Orthopedic shoes

Outerwear, men’s and boys’ wool

2095 (9076),

2103 (9085), 2113 (9098)

“Per-Mo Mothproofing Liquid”

. 2090 (9068)
2132 (9137)

Phonograph record dust-removing device

2116 (9105)

Ping pong tables. .

Plastic:

. 2085 (9060), 2101 (9083)

Auto seat covers
Dinnerware

2153 (9188)
2150 (9176)

Tablecloths

2133 (9140)

Flannel-backed _.__

2136 (9148)

Polish, automobile and furniture liquid ..._______
Fowder, antiseptic

2124 (9122)

2082 (3772)

Price lists ...

2134 (9143)

Protein bread ..

2114 (9099)

Radio tubes

2132 (9138)

Reclaimed crankcase motor oil

2124 (9124)

Rubber housewares

2111 (9096)

Rugs

2141 (9156)

Scales, bathroom

2146 (9165)

School supplies

2127 (9128)




TABLE OF COMMODITIES

2173

Stipulations

“Scott’s Anti-Gray Hair Tone’” preparation

Screws, wood and metal

Page
2123 (9119)
2121 (9115)

Seat covers, automobile

2115 (9102, 9103, 9104),

Sewing machines: Necchi “automatic”

“Shamee-Towel” wiping cloths

2124 (9123), 2153 (9188)
2130 (9134)

2130 (9135)

Shoes

2118 (9109), 2143 (9159)

Orthopedic ........

Shower mats, rubber

2095 (9076), 2103 (9085), 2113 (9098)
2111 (9096)

Shredder-juicer, fruit and vegetable
Skip tracer forms

2126 (9126)

Skirts, wool

. 2110 (9093), 2120 (9112), 2143 (9160)

2112 (9097)

2101 (9082)

Spark plugs
Spectacles ...

2143 (9158)

Sport coats, men’s wool

2110 (9094)

“Stenopeic Glare Guards” spectacles

2143 (9158)

2123 (9120)

Stationery, “engraved”
Storage batteries, electric.

2151 (91178), 2152 (9179-9183),

Suits:
Boys’ wool

2153 (9184-9187), 2154 (9189-9191),
2155 (9192-9196), 2156 (9197-9199)

2084 (9059)

Ladies’ wool ___.
Men's ...

. 2112 (9097), 2144 (9163), 2150 (9174)

2114 (9100)

Wool .o

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 2084 (9059), 2111 (9095)

2133 (9140)

Tablecloths, plastic
Flannel-backed

2136 (9148)

Tables, ping pong ..

Television tubes

........................ 2085 (9060), 2101 (9083)

2132 (9138)

Tire valves, cores, and caps

2083 (9057)

Tobacco products

2134 (9144)

2112 (9097)

Topcoats, wool
Toys, Japanese

2121 (9113)

Trays, rubber

2111 (9096)

2132 (9138)

Tubes, radio and television
Valves, tire

2083 (9057)

Viny! tile floor covering

2104 (9088)

2149 (9171)

Wallets, leather
Watch bands

2100 (9081)

Watches . o

Waterproofing liquid roof cement

2093 (9072), 2123 (9121), 2140 (9155)
. 2081 (02399)

“Whitex” medicinal cream

2122 (9117)

2130 (9135)

Wiping cloths, “Shamee-Towel”.__.
Wool products:
Battings

2138 (9152)

Bed comforters

2083 (9056)

Clips

2104 (9087)

Coats

2112 (9097)

Boys’

2084 (9059)




2174 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Stipulations
Page
Wool products—Continued

Coats—Continued
Ladies’” 2144 (9163), 2150 (9174)
Cashmere 2097 (9078)
Men'’s 2084 (9059)
Sport 2110 (9094)
Fabrics 2125 (9125), 2126 (9127)
Felt 2092 (9070)
Interlinings ... 2120 (9111), 2136 (9149)
Outerwear, men’s and boys’ 2090 (9068), 2112 (9097)
SKirts oo 2112 (9097)
Stocks ... 2118 (9110), 2122 (9118)

Suits—

Boys’ 2084 (9059)
Ladies’ .. 2112 (9097), 2144 (9163), 2150 (9174)

Men’s __. 2084 (9059), 2111 (9095)




INDEX!

DECISIONS AND ORDERS

Page
Abandonment of illegal practice. See also Discontinuance, ete.
Argus case distinguished 2027
As not rendering controversy moot 1458
Asserted—FTC vested with broad discretion to determine
whether desist order proper 1458
Accreditation: Falsely claiming State...__.._.._.._.... ‘ 463, 712
Acquisitions:
Hearing examiner’s refusal of offers of proof as to,
in merger case, held error ... .. 2060
Interlocutory order vacating hearing examiner’s ruling
eliminating corporations not in interstate commerce
and involving proprietorships 2041
Actresses, prominent: Falsely claiming mdmsement DY 438
Additional unmentioned charges, misrepresenting prices
through ... .. 183,1611, 1865
Advertising allowances, discriminating in price through ... 136, 397, 655,
665, 682, 731, 815, 852, 885, 993, 1017, 1065, 1142, 1391, 1584, 1669
Advertising and promotional services, misrepresenting as to............. 1797, 1962
Advertising falsely or misleadingly:
Award-winning product ... - 1797
HBATt OfF OIS e 538, 641, 797, 828
Business status, advantages, or connections—
Advertising and promotional services ... 1797, 1962
Connections or arrangements with—
Airlines __. e, 463,712, 1596
Book clubs ..o - 493
Hershey Chocolate Corp....ccoocociimmeice. 828
Motion picture Studios ... oo oiiii e 493
Newspaper syndicates ... 493
Reprint houses . . 493
Television and radio stations 493
United Press Review 493
U. S. Civil Service Commission 14
Williamsburg Restoration, Incorporated ... 150
Contracts and obligations 1797
Cooperative Nature .. ..o 493, 1962

1 Covering practices and matters involved in Commission orders. For index of commodities,
see Table of Commodities. References to matters involved in vacating or dismissing orders are
indicated by italics.

2175



2176 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders

. Page
Advertising falsely or misleadingly—Continued
Business status, advantages, or connections—Continued
Dealer being—
“Factory outlets” 117
Laboratory 1337
Manufacturer 1803
Financing activities .. 1041, 1706, 1797, 1814
Foreign operations 1797
Government connection—U. S. Civil Service Commission........... 14
Government indorsement—State accreditation...._..___________ 463, 712
Identity 150
Individual or private business being—
Collection agency 14
College . ) 1793
Guild 593
Institute 185
Research institution . 154, 242
Manufacturer being inventor 1750
Nature 242, 468, 793, 1041, 1091
Organization and operation ... 1962
Personnel or staff ... 154, 463, 493, 712, 793, 1169, 1596, 1962
Plant and equipment 1797
Qualifications and abilities 154, 242, 463, 712,
793, 1121, 1169, 1596
“Trichologist” 1840
Publication services 1797, 1962
Service 97, 493, 1041, 1706, 1794, 1814, 1865, 1997
Size and extent ... 493, 1797
Time in business 1797
Unique or special status or advantages.......__._______. 493, 1121, 1962
Comparative merits of product ... 242, 300, 354, 438, 493, 803, 828,
1146, 1169, 1320, 1695, 1770, 1858, 1876
Competitors’ products ........ - 300
Danger in use.........._... 225
Composition of product ... ... 508, 554, 607, 765, 1320, 1448
Fur Products Labeling Act ... . 204, 215, 410, 533, 546, 557,
744, 1033, 1117, 1736, 1921, 1981, 2000
Wool Products Labeling Act.....__. 387, 1688
Dealer or seller assistance ... ... b97,1865, 1997
Demand for product......._. 242
Earnings and profits. 459, 463, 493, 597, 712, 793,
828, 1797, 1824, 1865, 1962, 1997
Exclusive territory 1997
Financing activities 1406
Free products or services . 133, 174, 665, 1038, 1710
Government approval, connection, ete. . 142, 803, 1406, 1710
Army Medical Research Laboratory: 1876
State accreditation 463, 712

U. S. Department of Agriculture 1169




INDEX 2177

Decisions and Orders

Page

Advertising falsely or misleadingly—Continued
Government inspection and penalty 1038
Government use of product 505, 1710

Guarantees 124,142,174, 178, 394, 493, 538,

1038, 1072, 1406, 1677, 1684, 1886, 1981
Identity of product—Fur Products Labeling Act 2000
Individual or private business being ‘“College” 1596

Individual’s special selection ... 133, 463, 493, 712, 765, 793, 828
Indorsement or approval of product—

Actresses or athletes, prominent 438
Good Housekeeping magazine 113, 607, 1547, 1593
National Safety Counecil ... 453
Research institute 185
State agency 881
U. S. Government 142, 803

Department of Agriculture 803

Public Health authorities 1427

Jobs and employment opportunities ... 14, 236, 242, 459, 463, 597,
712, 793, 1596, 1865, 1997

Old or used product being new
Opportunities in product or service

Prices

Manufacture or preparation of product

.............................. 1072, 1750, 1997

“Custom fitted” 292
“Full-fashioned” 1899
Fur Products Labeling Act 220, 1101
“Indian-made” 593
“Jeweled” 178, 1770
“Pill proofed” 941
Reproductions 150
“Seamless” _._ 1899
Wool Products Labeling Act 387
Nature of product 1710, 1821
Oleomargarine amendment 924

303, 799, 1146, 1677

459, 463, 493, 597,
712,793, 828, 1596, 1824
1698

Additional unmentioned chargés

133, 1865

Bait offers

538, 641, 797

Comparative

108, 295, 410, 455, 483, 583, 629,
634, 765, 873, 931, 947, 1004, 1367,
1462, 1617, 1680, 1736, 1937

Coupon or certificate values ..
Discount savings

483
587

Exaggerated being usual retail .

.................... 108, 113, 133, 170, 204,

209, 284, 292, 295, 387, 410, 442, 445, 455,
538, 546, 554, 557, 561, 583, 607, 634, 696,
7217, 789, 873, 871, 9217, 1049, 1088, 1101,
1117, 1155, 1331, 1367, 1400, 1413, 1422,

1470, 1547, 1550, 1593, 1680, 1684,
1692, 1721, 1785, 1789, 1808, 1817,
1889, 1897, 1942, 1951, 1970, 2000



2178 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders
Page
Advertising falsely or misleadingly—Continued
Prices—Continued
Fictitious marking ... 113, 170, 209, 387, 445, 607, 629, 789, 807,
1049, 1400, 1413, 1467, 1470, 1547, 1550,
1593, 1713, 1721, 1897, 1942, 1951, 2000

Forced or sacrifice sales ... 220, 292, 410, 546, 774, 8717,
931, 999, 1004, 1076, 1105, 1422

List or catalog as regular selling 209, 442

Percentage savings ... 108, 174, 220, 284, 455, 546, 557, 561,

629, 634, 877, 927, 931, 947, 999, 1004, 1049,
1105, 1367, 1617, 1638, 1684, 1736, 1789, 1937

Product or quantity covered 292
Retail as cost or wholesale ... 128, 546, 1331, 1574, 1803, 1970
Sales below cost ... 174, 295, 1105, 1113, 1149, 1574, 1981
Savings 696, 727, 189
Usual being reduced or special .. 128, 483, 577, 1108,

1462, 1736, 1835
Qualities or results of product—

Allergy resistant 1467
Analgesic 1695
Auxiliary or improving 1483, 1821
Durability 438, 1320, 1876
Hair growing . 1840
Heat- and cold-resistant 1942
Medicinal, therapeutic, ete............... 185, 201, 225, 239, 765, 1121,
1305, 1337, 1622, 1695, 1840, 1858, 1935

Moth resistant _.. ' 1467
Nutritive ... , 300
Preventive or protective. . ... 185, 239, 300, 1305, 1337, 1840, 1858
Reducing . 551, 705, 724, 765, 1427, 1702, 1829
Renewing, restoring 1121, 1305
Water conditioning ... 1483
Quality of product ... 178, 799, 881, 1072, 1320, 1470, 1729, 1909
Refunds e 97, 142, 1041, 1706, 1814
Results ... 468, 1797
Safety of produet ... 354, 438, 551, 705, 724, 1427, 1702, 1876
Scientific or other relevant facts.......___.______ 14, 97, 120, 142, 185, 225, 242,

300, 438, 463, 468, 493, 587, 712, 749, 803,
828, 1041, 1155, 1305, 1337, 1702, 1706, 1710, 1794,
1797, 1814, 1824, 1858, 1865, 1876, 1909, 1962, 1997
Seals and awards—

“Fashion Academy” 292
“Good Housekeeping” 1889
U. S. Testing e e enn e 292
Security of investment . b97, 828, 1865, 1997
Services ... 97, 459, 468, 493, 597, 1041, 1706, 1794, 1814
Size or weight of product 117, 749

Source or origin of product—
Government - 749




INDEX 2179

Decisions and Orders

Page
Advertising falsely or misleadingly—Continued

Source or origin of produet—Continued
Maker e 554, 593, 881, 1547, 1593
Famous fashion designers 1076
Well-known concerns 607
“Westinghouse” ... 1889
Wool Products Labelmg Act [ 1. ¥

Place—

Domestic being imported .. ... . e 1876
Foreign in general . . e . 17729
Fur Products Labelmg A(.t . 2000
Special or limited offers or supply.......... 459, 463, 587 712, 765, 1596, 1710
Specifications or standards conformance ______________ 289
Statutes and regulations ... 300
Success, use, or standing of product 438, 468
Surveys 597, 1865, 1997
Terms and condltlons 468, 828, 1038, 1797
Insurance benefits and coverage. ... 157,879,383, 475, 479, 525,
529,530, 531, 532, 623, 624, 640,719, 723, 860, 909,
952,953, 954,1003,1064,1116,13804,1384,1461,1720
Tests o - 881
Unique nature oi product.. . .. 438, 1470, 1695
Value of product... cmmteeee e e - 138, 284, 807, 15652, 1614, 1698, 1741
Advertising matter, supplymg false and misleading .._________ 100, 120, 150, 178,

292, 442, 505, 593, 607, 8017,
1547, 1550, 1593, 1688, 1886
Agriculture, Department of: Falsely claiming indorsement

or inspection by. 803, 1169
Airlines: Falsely claiming connectlons with 463, 712, 1596
Allergy resistant qualities of product, misrepresenting as to............._.. 1467
Allowances for services and facilities, discriminating in price through... 136,

397, 655, 665, 682, 731, 815, 852, 885,
993, 1017, 1065, 1142, 1391, 1584
Amended and supplemental complaint:
Commission administrative responsibility to issue, required in

public interest .. 2067

Motion granted for, by adding 2(e) Clayton Act charge..........._.__ 2038
Order granting motion directing issuance of 2071
Analgesic qualities of product, misrepresenting as to.....______________ 1695

Approval or indorsement of product misrepresenting as to_........ 118,142, 158,
185, 438, 453, 607, 803, 881, 1427, 1547, 1593, 2014

Approval, seals of: Deceptiveuseof ... 158, 292, 607, 1604, 1889
Army Medical Research Laboratory: Falsely representing approval by . 1876
Association, trade: Concerted price fixing through . 500

Assuming or using misleading trade or corporate name:
Dealer being—
Farms ... . . 881
Laboratory ... 1337
Fictitious collection agency... 14




2180 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders

Page
Assuming or using misleading trade or corporate name—Continued
Government connection 720
Individual or private business being—
Accredited educational institution . 463, 712
College 793,1596
Guild 593
Research institution 242,720
Nature of business......................_.. 468, 720, 793, 1091
Personnel or staff e 793
Qualifications and abilities 793, 1121, 1305, 1596
Athletes, prominent: Falsely claiming indorsement by ... 438
Auxiliary or improving qualities of product, misrepresenting as to..1483, 1821
Awards, falsely representing as to....__.. 292, 1797
Bait offers: Using, to obtain leads to prospeets ... 538, 641, 797, 828
Book clubs, falsely representing connections with 493
Book titles: Substituting 779, 1082
Boycotting suppliers ... 1500
Brokerage payments and acceptances, illegal: Discriminating in
price through ... ... 19, 24, 29, 34, 39, 44, 49, 572, 611, 755, 760, 769,

852, 861, 936, 1202, 1208, 1214, 1219, 1225,

1235, 1242, 1321, 1416, 1542, 1633, 1766, 1986

Building codes, misrepresenting Government supervision of .. 1038
Business status, advantages, or connections: Misrepresenting. See
Advertising falsely, ete.; Assuming, etc.; Misrepresenting business,

ete.; Misrepresenting directly, ete.

Buyers’ agents: Illegal brokerage payments to. 1542, 1633

Buyers, direct: Illegal brokerage payments to......... 19, 24, 29, 34, 39, 44, 49,

611, 755, 760, 861, 936, 1208,

1225, 1321, 1416, 1542, 1766, 1986

Buying groups:

Discriminating in price in favor of 518, 708, 1473, 1754
Held to be device to obtain unlawful discounts for members ... 1430
Census Bureau reports: Denial of motions to quash or limit
subpoenas requiring 2069
Certificate or coupon values, misrepresenting as to 483
Certification, falsely claiming, by Government ... 1406
Chain stores, discriminating in price in favor of .. 1991
Civil Service Commission, U. S.: Falsely claiming connections with....__. 14
Claiming or using indorsements or testimonials falsely or misleadingly:
Actresses or athletes, prominent.. 438
American Medical Association.. 158
Department of Agriculture.. ... 803
Good Housekeeping magazine 118, 158, 1547, 1593
National Safety Counecil 453
Research institute 185
State agency 881
U. S. Government 142, 803

Public Health authorities ' 1427




INDEX 2181
Decisions and Orders
Page
Clayton Act:
Sec. 2—Discriminating in price—

Sec. 2(a)—Illegal price differentials ... 108, 655, 665, 682, 1252
Arbitrary customer classification 1578
Functional discounts 1578
Group buyers, chain stores, ete.._..________ 518, 708, 1473, 1754, 1991
Preferential discounts ._._______._______ 955, 993, 1017, 1225, 1759, 1807
Quantity discounts and rebates ) 306, 433, 708

Sec. 2(c)—Illegal brokerage payments and acceptances—

Buyers’ agents 1542, 1633
Cutting brokerage to lower price ... 19, 24, 29, 34, 39, 44, 49,

572, 755, 760, 769, 852, 1202, 1214,

. 1219, 1235, 1242, 1542, 1766
Direct buyers . ... ........19, 24, 29, 34, 39, 44, 49, 611,
755, 760, 861, 936, 1208, 1225,

1321, 1416, 1542, 1766, 1986

Freight rebates

1242

Sec. 2(d)—Allowances for advertising and promotion....______ 136, 397,
655, 665, 682, 731, 815, 852, 885, 993,
1017, 1065, 1142, 1391, 1584, 1669

Sec. 2(e)—Furnishing services or facilities—

Dempnstrators _. 665,682
Storage and display racks.._ . 1584
Sec. 2(f)—Inducing and receiving discriminations.________ 188, 414, 910,

1279, 1891, 1430, 1556

Sec. 3—Dealing on exclusive and tying basis 136
Sec. 4—As not permitting payment of unlawful rebates
to cooperatives ____ 1430
Sec. 7—Reasonable probabilities as criteria of violation ... 2053
Coercing and intimidating:
Customers—By—
Seare tactics ... 55
Withholding customer’s property [RT 55
Suppliers—To increase discount to retailers. e 428
College: Falsely representing private business as._...___.._____________ 798, 1596
Colonial Williamsburg, Incorporated: Falsely representing
connections with ... 150
Combining or conspiring to:
Boycott price cutters and their suppliers ..o 1500
Cut off competitors’ supplies...._... 752
Establish resale price maintenance....._. 955
Fix prices and hinder competition ... 1872
Exchanging price information ... 500, 1162, 1409, 1672
Freight-equalization and delivered-price systems.._._____..___ 1162, 1672
Increasing discount to retailers... 428
Trade association direction 500, 1409
Use of common formulas. .. 1162, 1672
Zone-delivered price systems....._......._._______._____ 500, 1162, 1409, 1672
Limit distribution to recognized dealers—Boycotting suppliers..... 5
Prevent price cutting . 1500




2182 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders
Page
Comparative merits of product, misrepresenting as to ........ 242, 300, 354, 438,
493, 803, 828, 1146, 1169, 1695, 1770, 1858, 1876
Comparative prices, misrepresenting as to....__ 108, 295, 410, 455, 483, 583, 629,
634, 765, 873, 931, 947, 1004, 1367,
1462, 1617, 1680, 1736, 1937
Competitors’ products: Disparaging or misrepresenting. ... 225, 300
Compesition of product, misrepresenting.... ... 178, 233, 313, 394, 508, 541, 554,
567, 607, 765, 870, 982, 1158, 1448,
1604, 1608, 1629, 1675, 1688, 1879
Fur Products Labeling Act ... 128,166, 170, 215, 220, 229, 284, 410,
511, 533, 546, 557, 561, 579, 583, 634,
696, 744, 873, 877, 931, 1004, 1033,
1057, 1108, 1117, 1831, 1367, 1422, 1614,
1617, 1638, 1680, 1684, 1724, 1736, 1744,
1789, 1835, 1921, 1937, 1981, 2000, 2006
Wool Products Labeling Act.............__ 1,158,316, 319, 323, 327, 330, 333,
336, 339, 342, 345, 348, 351, 387, 490, 515,
601, 604, 625, 701, 811, 820, 824, 894, 906,
944, 1053, 1061, 1069, 1403, 1480, 1530, 1590,
1600, 1724, 1831, 1869, 1966, 2011, 2017, 2024

Concealed subsidiary, operating . 14
Concealing, obliterating, or removing law-required or informative
marking: .
Source or origin of product—Foreign . 1158, 1604
Tags, labels, or identification—
Fur Products Labeling Act 483
Wool Products Labeling Act.. 1966

Connections or arrangements with others, misrepresenting as to. See
Advertising falsely, etc.; Assuming, etc.; Misrepresenting business,
etc.; Misrepresenting directly, etc.
Contracts and obligations, misrepresenting as to ... 1797
Cooperative nature of business, misrepresenting as to___..._.__.___.__..______ 493, 1962
Cooperatives: Distribution of rebates forbidden by Sec. 2 Clayton Act

to, not permissible under Sec. 4, Robinson-Patman Act . _____ 1444
Cost study material placed in camera in Clayton Act, 2(a), proceeding 1754
Coupon or certificate values, misrepresenting as to.._._._..__.___.... 483
Customer classification, discriminating in price through ... . 1578
Custom fitted: Misrepresenting product as 292
Cutting brokerage: Discriminating in price through. ... ... 572, 7155, 760, 769,

1202, 1214, 1219, 1235, 1242, 1542
Cutting off:

Competitors’ access to customers or market through interfering

with distributive outlets 306
Competitors’ supplies through concerted refusal to sell .. 752
Danger in use of compstitors’ produets, falsely claiming .. 225

Dealer falsely representing self as:

Factory Outlets ... I 117
Farms __.____. 881
Laboratory 1337

Manufacturer _....._... 1803




INDEX 2183

Decisions and Orders

Page
Dealer or seller assistance, misrepresenting as to............. 459, 597, 1865, 1997
Dealing on exclusive and tying basis in violation of Sec. 3, Clayton Act 136
Delaying or withholding corrections, adjustments, or action owed. ... 55
Demand for product, misrepresenting as to. 242
Demonstrator services, diseriminating in price through...._.__.____._ 665, 682
Denial of petitions to modify desist orders in fur products cases to
conform to Mandel case 2039
Direct buyers: Illegal brokerage payments to._ ... 19,24, 29, 34, 39, 44, 49,
611, 1208, 1225, 1321, 1416, 1986
Direct factory-to-consumer dealing:Falsely claiming. ... 117
Disclosure:
Failure to make, re material facts, as unfair trade practice ... 1448
FTC authority to require, to prevent deception 1448
Discontinuance of illegal practice:
Argus case distinguished by industry-wide conditions making
resumption improbable 2027
As not rendering controversy moot................. . 1458
Asserted—FTC vested with broad discretion to determine
whether desist order proper. . 1458
Order vacating dismissal based on 2027
Widespread industry practices weighed against promise of .. 2027
Discounts:
Discriminating in price through—
Preferential .. ... 955, 998, 1225, 1759, 1807
Quantity 306, 433, 708
Misrepresenting as to 587
Discriminating in price in violation of :
Sec. 2, Clayton Act—
Sec. 2(a)—Illegal price differentials...____._.___ 103, 655, 665, 682, 1252
Arbitrary customer classification 1578
Functional discounts ... 1578
Group buyers, chain stores, etc. ... 518, 708, 1473, 1754, 1991
Preferential discounts ... 955,993,1017,1225,1759, 1807
Quantity discounts and rebates. .. ... 306, 433, 708
Sec. 2(c)—Illegal brokerage payments and acceptances—
Buyers’ agents ... 1542, 1633
Cutting brokerage to lower price ... 19, 24, 29, 34, 39, 44, 49,

572, 755, 760, 769, 852, 1202,
1214, 1219, 1235, 1242, 1542, 1766

Direct buyers ... 19, 24, 29, 34, 39, 44, 49, 611, 755, 760, 861,
936, 1208, 1225, 1321, 1416, 1542, 1766, 1986

Freight rebates 1242
Sec. 2(d)—Allowances for advertising and promotion.______ 136, 397,

655, 665, 682, 731, 815, 852, 885, 993,
1017, 1065, 1142, 1391, 1584, 1669
Sec. 2(e)—Furnishing services or facilities—

Demonstrators .. . 665, 682
Storage and display racks 1584
Sec. 2(f)—Inducing and receiving diseriminations..._..._ 188, 414,

910, 1279, 1391, 1430, 1556



2184 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders

Page
Discriminating in price in violation of—Continued
Sec. 5, Federal Trade Commission Act—-
Illegal advertising allowances. ... s 397, 731
Inducing or receiving discriminatory prices ... 885
Preferential discounts . 1807
Disparaging competitors’ products—Danger in use. 225
Domestic products, misrepresenting:
As imported oo 824, 1155, 1817, 1876, 1951, 1957
Imported as o - 313
Durability of product, misrepresenting as to 438, 982, 1876
Dyeing qualities of product, misrepresenting as to 1710
Earnings and profits, misrepresenting as to......._..... 459, 463, 493, 597, 712, 793,
828, 1797, 1824, 1865, 1962, 1997
Effective date of order postponed . . 178
Evidence:
Charts prepared by accountants from records kept in the regular
course of business as admissible .. ... .. 1430
"‘Denial of appeal from granting of motions to strike, after
closing record ... 2034
Exchange of price information, fixing prices through concerted....._... 500, 1162
Exclusive dealing, violation of Sec. 3, Clavton Act. ..o 136
Exclusive territory, misrepresenting as to 1997
Extension of time in which to file brief, denying respondent’s request
for review of case .. ... .. 2073
Facilities and services, disecriminating in price through
allowances for ... 136,397,655, 665, 682, 731, 815, 852, 885,
993,1017, 1065, 1142, 1391, 1584
Factory outlets: Dealer falsely representing self as 117
Fair trade contracts: Maintaining resale prices through ... 1017
False advertising. Sce Advertising falsely or misleadingly.
False invoicing. See Invoicing products falsely.
Farms: Dealer falsely representing self as [ 881
Fashion Academy seal: Falsely representing receipt of award ... 292
Fashion designers, famous: Misrepresenting hosiery as created by........ 1076

Fictitious pricing ... . 113, 158, 170, 209, 233, 387, 445, 472, 561,
579, 607, 629, 789, 807, 931, 1046, 1049,

1057, 1072, 1158, 1249, 1400, 1413,

1467, 1470, 1547, 1550, 1593, 1604,

1608, 1713, 1717, 1721, 1729, 1770,

1817, 1835, 1879, 1883, 1886, 1897,

1942, 1951, 1957, 1970, 1979, 2000

Financing activities, misrepresenting as to......... 1041, 1406, 1706, 1797, 1814
Fixing prices by use of common formulas . 1162
Forced or sacrifice sales, misrepresenting prices through purported.... 220, 292,
410, 546, 774, 877, 931, 999, 1004, 1105, 1422

Foreign operations, misrepresenting as to 1797
Foreign products, misrepresenting:
As domestic 313, 870

Doemestic as....oo oo 824, 1155, 1817, 1876, 1951, 1957




INDEX 2185

Decisions and Orders

Page
Free: Misrepresenting goods or services as................. 133, 174, 665, 1038, 1710
Freight-equalization and delivered-price systems, fixing prices through.. 1162
Freight rebates, discriminating in price through illegal ... ... 1242
French: Misrepresenting domestic product as ... 1155
Full-fashioned, definition 1899
Functional discounts, arbitrary: Discriminating in price through . .. 1578
Furnishing false guaranties:
Fur Products Labeling Act - 947, 1713
Wool Products Labeling Act _. . 319, 820, 824, 1053
Furnishing means and mstrumentahtles of mxsreplesentatlon
and deception:
Advertising matter ... 100, 120, 150, 178, 292, 442, 505,
593, 607, 807, 1547, 1550, 1593, 1688, 1886
Guarantees ... 124
Imprints—“14 K” 567
Mailing inserts ... . 394
Preticketed merchandise 113, 178, 209, 233, 387, 472,

554, 607, 807, 1046, 1072, 1158, 1467, 1547,
1550, 1593, 1604, 1608, 1717,
1729, 1770, 1879, 1886, 1951, 1957, 1979, 1990

Seal-type display box inserts e e 1879
Skip tracer forms. . ____ . ... SO 720
Tags, labels, etc... e 1547 1593, 1604, 1608 1729, 1886

Fur Products Labelmg Act
Concealing, obliterating, or removing law-required or
informative marking under.......... . 483
Failing to reveal information required by ... 108, 128,

162, 166, 170, 174, 215, 220, 229,
284, 295, 406, 410, 445, 455, 483,
511, 538, 546, 557, 561, 579, 583,
629, 634, 696, 727, 144, 714, 873,
877,902, 927, 931, 947, 999, 1004,
1033, 1049, 1057,1097, 1101, 1108,
1113,1117, 1149, 1249, 1331, 1367
1422, 1462, 1470, 1552, 1574, 1614,
1617, 1638, 1680, 1684, 1698, 1713,
1721, 1724, 1736,1741, 1744, 1785,
1789, 1803, 1835, 1921, 1937, 1973, 1981, 2000, 2006, 2020
False advertising under.. ... . 108, 128, 170,
174, 215, 220, 229, 284, 295, 445,
455, 483, 533, 546, 557, 561, 579,
588, 629, 634, 696, 727, 744, 774,
789, 873, 877, 9217, 931, 947, 999
1004, 1033, 1049, 1057, 1101, 1108,
1113,1117,1149, 1331, 1367, 1422,
1462, 1470, 1552, 1574, 1614, 16117,
1638, 1680, 1684, 1692, 1698, 1713,
1721, 1736, 1741, 1785, 1789, 1803,
1835, 1921, 1937, 1981, 2000




2186 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders
Page
Fur Products Labeling Act—Continued

False invoicing under : 108, 128, 162,
166, 170, 174, 215, 220, 229, 284,
295, 406, 410, 445, 483, 511, 533,
546, 557, 561, 583, 579, 629, 634,
696, 727, 744, 774, 873, 877, 898,
902, 931, 947, 999, 1004, 1033,
1049, 1057, 1097, 1108, 1113, 1249,
1331, 1367, 1422, 1462, 1574, 1614,
1617, 1638, 1684, 1698, 1713, 1721,
1724, 1736, 1741, 1744, 1785, 1789,
1803, 1835, 1883, 1921, 1937, 1973,
1981, 2000, 2006, 2020

FTC authority under, to proseribe deceptive practices in

labeling or advertising re prices and values 1004
Furnishing false guaranties under........ 947,1713
Misbranding under._ ... .. 108, 128, 162,

166, 170, 215, 220, 295, 406, 410,
445, 483, 511, 533, 546, 561, 579,
583, 634, 696, 744, 774, 789, 898,
902, 931, 947, 999, 1004, 1033,
1049, 1057, 1097, 1101, 1108, 1117,
1331, 1367, 1422, 1462, 1574, 16117,
1638, 1713, 1721, 1724, 1736, 1741,
1744, 1789, 1835, 1921, 1937, 1973,
1981, 2000, 2006, 2020

Using misleading product name or title under....._... 166, 1331, 2000, 2006
General Electric: Deceptive use of name 607,1547
Genuine leather: Misrepresenting product as 1990
Good Housekeeping:

Magazine—Falsely claiming indorsement by.. ... 113, 1547, 1593

Seal—Misleading use of ... . 607, 1889
Government, falsely representing as to:

Approval, connection, or indorsement __..__..__._______.__ 14, 55, 142, 463, 712,

720, 803, 1876, 2014

Certification of produet ... . 1406

Inspection of product 1169

Source of product 749

Standards or specifications....... 2014

Surplus 799

Use of product. .. 505, 1710
Greek green cross: Falsely claiming indorsement by

National Safety Council through use of....... 453
Group purchasers, discriminating in price to........._..._____ 518, 708, 1473, 1754
Guarantees, misleading ... ... ... 124,142,6174,178, 313, 394, 493,538,

1038, 1072, 1406, 1611, 1677, 1684, 1886, 1981
Guaranties, furnishing false . ... 319,820, 824,947,1053,1713
Guild: Misrepresenting private business as 593

Hair-curling qualities of product, misrepresenting as to.............________. 1328




INDEX 2187

Decisions and Orders

Page
Hair-growing qualities of product, misrepresenting asto..—.roerees 1840
Harmful qualities of competitor’s product, falsely claiming .. 225
Harper’s Bazaar magazine: Misrepresenting product through
advertisements in...._ 807
Healthful qualities of product, mlsrepresentmg as to 225
Hearing examiner: Sustained in denial of motion to dismiss complaint... 2040
Hearings:
Denial of respondents’ motion to vacate hearing examiner’s
order scheduling. ... 2079
Respondents’ motion for recons1derat10n and, denied. ..o 2045
Hershey Chocolate Corp., falsely claiming connections with.... oo 828
Identity of, misrepresenting as to:
BuSIness .. o oo e e . 150
Product N 619, 779, 881, 2000
Imported products, mlsrepresentmg
As domestic ... 313, 870
Domestic as. 824, 1155, 1817, 1876, 1951, 1957
Indian-made: Misrepresenting factory-made product as..... 593
Individual attention, misrepresenting as to ... . 459
Individual or private business falsely represented as:
Accredited educational institution.._.. .. 463,712
Collection agency... 14
College .. 793,1596
Guild ... 593
Institute ... ... e 185
Research institution.. 154, 242, 720
Individual’s special selectlon, misrepresenting
a8 0 e e 133, 147, 463, 493, 712, 765, 793, 828
Indorsement or approval of product, falsely claiming. ... 113,142, 158, 438,

453, 803, 881, 1427, 1547, 1593, 2014
Inducing or receiving illegal price diseriminations:

Clayton Act, Sec. 2(£) oot e 188, 414, 910, 1279, 1430, 1556
Federal Trade Commission Act, Sec. 5.oooooereeei. 397, 731, 885, 1807
Initial decision vacated and case remanded 2058
Inferior quality of product, failing to disclose 100
Inheritance Service, World-Wide: Misleading name 1091
Inspection of product, Government: Falsely representing. ... ... 1169
Institute: Individual falsely representing self as 186

Insurance cases: Orders denying motions to dismiss complaints in, as
not within doctrine of Supreme Court in

National Casualty case. ... . 2045, 2047
Interlocutory orders:
Denial of —
Appeal from hearing examiner’s ruling sustaining objection
to reception in evidence of certain exhibits . ... ... 2079

Complaint counsel’s appeal from rulings sustaining
respondents’ objections to receipt in evidence
of certain exhibits 2057




2188 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS .

Decisions and Orders

Page
Interlocutory Orders—Continued
Denial of—Continued
Motion to—
Dismiss complaint_........ 2067, 2068
Issue subpoenas in 2(d) Clayton Act case oo 2078
Quash or limit subpoenas requiring Census Bureau reports 2069
Quash specifications in subpoenas ... 2049
Hearing examiner sustained—
Denial of—
Motion to dismiss complaint 2040, 2043
Motion to strike testimony 2042
Respondent’s motion to amend aunswer to protest
Commission’s desist order without simultaneously
issuing like orders against competitors ... 2033
Motion to amend complaint granted........ 2080
Quashing specifications of subpoenas. 2072
Sustaining appeal from hearing examiner’s ruling
limiting period for completion of presentation of evidence ... 2048
Interlocutory orders with opinion:
Denial of—

Complaint counsel’s appeal from rulings closing case before
disposing of motions to strike evidence, and requiring
complaint counsel’s findings to be filed before respondents’ 2034
Respondents’ appeal—
From hearing examiner’s order granting complaint
counsel’s motion for modification of order directing
compliance with modified subpoena duces tecum........... 2031
To dismiss complaint, remanding case 2076
Interlocutory appeals as departing from spirit of Commission’s rules 2030
Quashing subpoena duces tecum on appeal by

Attorney General of California ... 2063
Remanding respondent’s motion alleging undue delay in
presenting case-in-chief ... 2030
Subpoena duces tecum held reasonable in 2(c) and 2(d)
Clayton Act proceeding 2073
Sustaining denial of motion to quash subpoena duces tecum—
Production of documents not required 2034
Vacating hearing examiner’s ruling eliminating corporations
not in interstate commerce and involving proprietorships........ 2041
Intimidating and coercing customers 55, 428
Inventor, manufacturer falsely representing self as 1750
Investment, misrepresenting as to security of ... 597, 828, 1865, 1997
Invisible, falsely representing product as. . 120
Invoicing products falsely:
Federal Trade Commission Act 449, 1675
Fur Products Labeling Act 108, 128, 162, 166, 170,

174, 204, 215, 220, 229, 284, 295,
406, 410, 445, 483, 511, 533, 546,
557, 661, 579, 629, 634, 696, 727,
744,774, 873, 877, 898, 902, 931,




INDEX 2189

Decisions and Orders
Page
Invoicing products falsely—Continued

Fur Products Labeling Act—Continued
9417, 999, 1004, 1033, 1049, 1057,
1097,1108, 1113, 1249, 1331, 1367
1422, 1462, 1574, 1614, 1617, 1638,
1684, 1698, 1713, 1721, 1724, 1736,
1741, 1744, 1785, 1789, 1803, 1835,
1883, 1921, 1937, 1973, 1981, 2000, 2006, 2020
Wool Products Labeling Act ... ... 1, 158, 319, 327, 330, 333,
336, 339, 342, 345, 348, 351,
604, 811, 906, 1053, 1069, 1152, 1480, 1530, 2011

Italy, Made in: Falsely representing domestic product as....._.._________ 824
JAN (Joint Army Navy) surplus: Failing to label TV and

radio tubes as ... 100, 799
Jeweled: Misrepresenting watches as 178, 1770

Jobs and employment opportunities, misrepresenting as to. .. 14, 236, 242, 459,
463, 597, 712, 798, 1596, 1865, 1997

Labels and tags, supplying misleading. .. 1547,1593, 1604,

1608, 1729, 1886
Laboratory, dealer misrepresenting self as 1337
Legal requirements, misrepresenting as to 1611

Life magazine: Falsely representing product as advertised in.__ 142, 607, 1879
Limited or special, falsely representing offers or supply as.... 147, 459, 463,
587, 712, 765, 1596, 1710
List or catalog prices: Misrepresenting as usual retail 209, 442

Lowering price to buyers by cutting brokerage, discriminating
in price through 19, 24, 29, 34, 39, 44, 49, 572, 755, 760,
769, 852, 1202, 1214, 1219, 1235, 1242, 1542, 1766

Mademoiselle magazine: Misrepresenting product through

advertisements in..___. 807

Mailing inserts, supplying deceptive ... 394
Maintaining resale prices.. ... 655, 665

Fair trade contracts . 1017
Maker of product, misrepresenting as to_...____. 113, 316, 319, 327, 330, 333,

336, 339, 342, 345, 348, 3851, 387, 554,
593, 607, 881, 1547, 1593, 1604, 1879, 1889
Mgnufacture or preparation of product,

misrepresenting as to 178, 292, 593, 941, 982, 1072,
1750, 1770, 1899, 1997
Fur Products Labeling Act 162, 170, 215, 220,

284, 410, 533, 546, 557, 579, 583,

634, 744, 877, 902, 931, 1004, 1033,

1057, 1097, 1101, 1108, 1331, 1462,

1680, 1684, 1736, 1744, 1789, 1921, 1937, 2000

Reproductions - 150

Wool Products Labeling Act i -~ 387
Manufacturer:

Dealer falsely representing self as 1803

Falsely representing self as inventor . 1750

Manufacturers’ surplus: Misrepresenting as “brand new”...._ 303



2190 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders
Page
Medicinal or therapeutic qualities of product,
misrepresenting as to. . 185, 201, 225, 239, 765, 1121, 1305,
1337, 1622, 1695, 1840, 1858
Merger proceedings, Sec. 7, Clayton Aect:
Competitive factors examined in 2050
Hearing examiner’s dismissal remanded 2050
Interlocutory order vacating hearing examiner’s ruling
eliminating corporations not in interstate commerce

and involving proprietorships....._.. 2041

Reasonable probabilities as criteria of illegality....... ..o 2050

Military surplus: Falsely representing as “brand new”. .. ... 303
Misbranding or mislabeling:

Advertising and promotion 1879

Composition of product 233, 541, 567, 607, 870,

1604, 1608, 1879, 1990

Fur Products Labeling Act. ... 170, 410, 511, 533, 5486,

1033, 1108, 1117, 1331, 1724, 1736, 1835, 1937

“24 karat gold plated” 1158

Wool Products Labeling Act.... 1, 158, 316, 323,

321, 330, 333, 339, 345, 348,

351, 387, 490, 515, 601, 616,

625, 701, 811, 820, 824, 894,

906, 944, 1053, 1061, 1069,

14083, 1480, 1530, 1590, 1600,

1688, 1724, 1831, 1869, 2011, 2017, 2024

Government approval 2014
Guarantees ____ 178
Identity of product oo 881
Indorsement or approval of product—
American Medical Association.... 168
Good Housekeeping magazine 158, 607
Government 2014
National Safety Council 453
Manufacture or preparation of product—
Fur Products Labeling Act.. 1097,1101, 1744
“Jeweled” e e e 178
“Pill proofed”. . .. 941
Price oo e 108,168,170, 204, 209, 220, 233, 295,

445, 472, 579, 789, 807, 931, 1046, 1049,
1057,1117, 1158, 1331, 1547, 1593, 1604,
1717, 1729, 1770, 1817, 1835, 1886, 1942,
1951, 1957, 1979, 1990
Qualities or results of product—*“Waterproof”

and “Water resistant” 1072
Quality of product.. .. 178,1072
Seal of approval—Underwriters Laboratories 1604
Size of produet ... 117
Source or origin of product—

Maker 1593, 1604, 1879

Well-known concerns 607




INDEX 2191

Decisions and Orders

Page
Misbranding or mislabeling—Continued
Source or origin of product—Continued
Place—
Domestic as imported ... 824, 1155, 1817, 1951, 1957
Foreign 1604
Fur Products Labeling Act.... . 204, 1097
Statutory requirements—
Fur Products Labeling Act . ... .. ... 128,162,1686,170,204,

215, 220, 406, 410, 483, 511, 533,
546, 561, 579, 583, 634, 696, 744,
774, 898, 902, 947, 999, 1004, 1033,
1097, 1101, 1108, 1117, 1367, 1422,
1462, 1574, 1617, 1638, 1713, 1721,
1724, 1736, 1741, 1744, 1789, 1835,
1921, 1937, 1973, 1981, 2000, 2006, 2020
Wool Products Labeling Act....o 158, 449, 515, 601, 616,
625, 701, 820, 824, 894, 906,
944, 1053, 1480, 1530, 1600,
1688, 1724, 1831, 1869, 1966,2011, 2017
Misrepresenting business status, advantages, or connections:

Advertising and promotional services. - 1797,1962
Connections or arrangements with—
Airlines .. 463, 712,1596
Book clubs. ..o e e e 493
Hershey Chocolate Corp.. 828
Motion picture studios. .. ... 493
Newspaper syndicates...... . 493
RePIint NOUSES oo emiececaeemere e e s omemn e e . 493
Television and radio stations._._..... ... . 493
U. S. Civil Service Commission . 14
Williamsburg Restoration, Incorporated 150
Contracts and obligations .. 1797
Cooperative nature e 493, 1962
Dealer being—
Factory outlets : 117
Farms 881
Laboratory e e e et mem e 1337
Manufacturer ..o e 1803
Nursery .. 881
Financing activities 1041, 1706, 1797, 1814
Foreign operations 1797
Government connection ... 55, 720
U. S. Civil Service Commission... 14
Government indorsement—State accreditation............________ 463, 712
Identity 150
Individual or private business being—
Accredited educational institution 463, 712
Collection agency... 14
College 798

Guild 593




2192 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders

Page
Misrepresenting business status, advantages, or connections—Continued
Individual or private business being—Continued
Institute ... e 185
Research institution: e e e 154, 242, 720
Manufacturer being inventor 1750
Nature ... - 242, 468, 720, 793, 1041, 1091
Operations generally ... .o 1706, 1794, 1814, 1962
Personnel or staff ... ... 55,6154, 463, 493, 712,793, 1169, 1596, 1962
Plant and equipment......._.. ... 1797
Qualifications and abilities.. 154, 242, 463, 712, 793, 1121, 1169, 1305, 1596
“Trichologist” _____. e e 1840
Service 917, 493, 1041, 1706, 1794, 1814, 1865, 1997
Services ... 1865, 1997
Publication ... 1797
Size and extent ... 493, 1797
Stock or produet ... . e R 468
Time in business S 1797

Unique or special status or advantages..........___.___._.__
Misrepresenting directly or orally by self or representatives:
Business status, advantages, or connections—

493, 1121, 1962

Dealer being nursery.......... 881
Government connection....................____.___. 55, 720

U. S. Civil Service Commission._. 14
Individual or private business being research institution ______. 720
Nature e e e 468, 720, 1041
Operations generally. . ... 1706, 1794, 1814
Personnel ov staff ... 55
SerVICeS 1865, 1997
Stock or product ... . ... 468

Composition of product... .. ... __

. 313,304,982, 1675

Wool Products Labeling Act............_ .. 387, 604
Dealer or seller assistance ... .. 459, 597, 1865, 1997
Earnings and profits._....______.__. 459, 597, 1865, 1997
Free products......_..._..___ . 133
Government approval or indorsement of produet...._.._..__._______ 142
Government standards or specifiications 2014
Guarantees e 124, 142, 313, 538, 1611
Individual attention._..____.__________ 459
Individual’s special selection ... 133, 147
Indorsement of product—U. S. Government 142
Jobs and employment opportunities ... 14, 459, 597, 1865, 1997
Legal requirements. . 1611
Limited offers e 147
Manufacture or preparation of product - 982

Wool Products Labeling Act._._._. e 387
Old or used product asmew.........._ . 1094
Opportunities in product or service.. . 459, 597
Prices—

Additional unmentioned charges.. . 133, 1611

Bait offers....____ 538




INDEX 2193‘

Decisions and Orders

Page
Misrepresenting directly or orally by self or representatives—Continued
Prices—Continued
Comparative ... . 1004
Exaggerated being usual retail ... 138, 147, 209, 387, 538,
1004, 1057, 1088, 1158
Fictitious marking....___..___.__. 209, 233, 387, 1249
Fictitious preticketing ... . . e e e 1046, 1158
Forced or sacrifice sales.__..__....._. - 1004
Reduction for prospect referrals 1611
Usual being reduced or special . 147
Promotional sales plans 1733
Qualities of product—
Durability 982
Healthful 225
Quality of produet ... 982
Refunds 14, 142, 1041, 1706, 1814
Results oo : 468
Sample conformance ... . 982
Scientific or other relevant facts 14, 97, 142, 225, 1611,
1706, 1814, 1865, 1997
Security of investment ... ... 1865
Services—Terms and conditions ... . 97, 468, 1706, 1794, 1814
Source or origin of product—
Maker—Wool Products Labeling Act ..o ... 387
Flace—Foreign as domestic ..o 1158
Terms and conditions....... e 97, 468, 1611, 1706, 1794
Value of product........ .. 1552, 1698
Misrepresenting prices:
Additional unmentioned charges e 133, 1611, 1865
Bait offers 538, 641, 797
Comparative ... 108, 295, 410, 455, 483, 583, 629, 634,

765, 873, 931, 947, 1004, 1367, 1462,
1617, 1680, 1736, 1937

Coupon or certificate values......... 483
Discount on purported overages ... 587
Exaggerated being usual retail ... . 108,113

133, 147, 170, 204, 209, 284, 292, 295,
387, 442, 410, 445, 455, 538, 546, 554,
557, 561, 583, 607, 634, 696, 7217, 789,
8173, 817, 927, 931, 1004, 1049, 1057,
1088, 1101, 1117, 1155, 1158, 1331,
1367, 1400, 1413, 1422, 1470, 1547, 1550,
1593, 1604, 1608, 1680, 1684, 1692, 1717,
1721, 1729, 1785, 1789, 1803, 1817, 1835,
1883, 1889, 1897, 1942, 1951, 1970, 2000
Fictitious marking .. 113, 158, 170, 209, 233, 387, 445,
472, 561, 579, 629, 789, 807, 931, 1046,
1049, 1057, 1249, 1400, 1413, 1467, 1470,
1547, 1550, 1593, 17183, 1721, 1817, 1835,
1883, 1897, 1942, 1951, 1970, 2000




2194 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders
Page
Misrepresenting prices—Continued '
Fictitious preticketing ... o s 607, 1046, 1072, 1158,1547,
1550, 1593, 1604, 1608, 1717, 1729, 1770,
1879, 1886, 1951, 1957, 1979, 1990

Forced or sacrifice sales. ... oo 220, 292, 410, 546, 774, 877,

931, 999, 1004, 1076, 1105, 1422
List or catalog as usual retail ... 209, 442
Percentage savings ... 108 174, 220, 284, 455, 546, 557,

561, 629, 634, 877, 927, 931, 947,
1004, 1049, 1105, 1367, 1617, 1638,
1684, 1736, 1789, 1937

Product or quantity covered ..... 292
Reduction for prospect referrals ... 1611
Retail being wholesale or reduced ... . 128, 546 1381, 1574, 1803, 1970
Sales below cost ... . 174, 295,1105, 1113, 1149, 1574, 1981
Savings ... . 696, 727, 789
Usual being 1r>r1'1r' d or special ... 128,147,6483,577,1108, 1462,

1736, 1835
Value of product .. . e 1698

Modification of desist ozders in fur products cases to conform to

Mandel case, denial of petitions for ... o
Moth resistant qualities of product, misrepresenting as to...........
Motion picture studios, falsely representing connections with . -
National Safety Council: Falsely claiming indorsement by
Nationwide advertising of product, falsely claiming
Nature of, misrepresenting as to:

BUSINESS oo e 242, 468, 720, 793, 1041, 1091
Product ... ... 924, 1710, 1821

Neglecting, unfaulv or daceptn elv, to make material disclosure:
Composition of product. 178, 894, 508, 1448, 1629
Fur Products Labeling Act ... 128, 170, 204, 215,

220, 229, 284, 410, 533, 546, 557,
561, 579, 583, 634, 696, 744, 873,
877, 931, 1004, 1033, 1057, 1101,
1108, 1117, 1331, 1367, 1422, 1614,
1617, 1638, 1680, 1684, 1736, 1744,
1789, 1921, 1937, 1981, 2000

Wool Products Labeling Act. ... 316,1053,1966,2017, 2024
Content of product e 619
Identity of product—Book titles .. 619
Manufacture or preparation of productf—

Fur Products Labeling Act. ... 162, 170, 204, 215, 220, 284, 410,

533, 546, 557, 579, 583, 634, 744,

8717, 902, 931, 1004, 1033, 1057,

1101, 1108, 1331, 1462, 1680, 1684,

1736, 1744, 1789, 1921, 1937, 2000

New-appearing product or parts being old or used..100, 303, 741, 799, 866,
1094, 1146, 1677, 1977

Book titles. ... 619, 779, 1082
Fur Products Labeling Act... 128,174, 410, 579, 1574, 1617, 1744, 1973




INDEX 2195

Decisions and Orders

Page
Neglecting, unfairly or deceptively,
to make material disclosure—Continued
New-appearing product or parts being old or used—Continued
Reprints 590, 619, 1146
Non-standard character of product 982
Quality of product 128, 170, 204, 215, 533, 741, 799, 866
Fur Products Labeling Act. . 220, 229, 546, 1004, 1033,

1108, 1117, 1684, 1736, 1789, 1921, 2000
Source or origin of product—

Government surplus 799
Maker—Wool Products Labeling Act ... 316, 319, 327, 330,
333, 336, 339, 342, 345, 348, 351

Place—
Foreign 1604
As domestic . 313,870, 1158
In general 1729
Fur Products Labeling Act. . .. ... . 215, 284, 533, 634,

744, 1004, 1033, 1101, 1108, 1638, 1680, 1684, 1789
Statutory requirements—
Fur Products Labeling Act._..__. ... 108, 128, 162, 166, 170,
174, 204, 215, 220, 229, 284,
295, 406, 410, 445, 455, 483,
b11, 546, 557, 561, 579, 583,
634, 696, 727, 744, 7174, 871,
902, 927, 947, 999, 1004, 1033,
1049, 1057, 1097, 1108, 1113,
1117, 1149, 1249, 1331, 1367,
1422, 1462, 1470, 1552, 15674,
1614, 1617, 1638, 1680, 1684,
1698, 1713, 1721, 1724, 1741,
1744, 1785, 1789, 1803, 1835,
1921, 1937, 1973, 1981, 2000,
2006, 2020
Wool Products Labeling Act.. .o 1, 168, 316, 319, 323,
3217, 330, 333, 336, 339, 342,
345, 348, 351, 449, 490, 515,
601, 616, 625, 701, 811, 820,
824, 894, 906, 944, 1061, 1152,
1480, 1530, 1590, 1600, 1642,
1688, 1724, 1831, 1869, 2011
Terms and conditions—Insurance benefits and coverage.........._.__ 475, 479
New: Misrepresenting old or used product as......_._____.__.________ 100,128,174
303, 410, 579, 590, 619, 741, 779,
799, 866, 1082, 1094, 1146, 1574,
1617, 1677, 1744, 1973, 1977

Newspaper syndicates, falsely representing connections with.________.______. 493
Non-standard character of product, failing to reveal . 982
Nursery, dealer falsely representing self as....__....._...._____ . .. 881

Nutritive qualities of product, misrepresenting as to 300




2196 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders

Page
Offering unfair, improper, or deceptive inducements
to purchase or deal:
Earnings and profits......... . 828
Free products 1038
Guarantees ................ .- 1038
Individual’s special selection 828
Opportunities in product or service_.. : . 828
Terms and conditions ... - 828
Old or used product or parts, misrepresenting as new..........._.._ 100, 128

174, 303, 410, 579, 590, 619, 741,
779, 799, 866, 1082, 1094, 1146,
1574, 1617, 1677, 1744, 1973, 1977

Oleomargarine amendment to FTC Act: Violation of 924
Operations, misrepresenting as to business ... 1706, 1794, 1814, 1962
Opportunities in product or service,

misrepresenting as to ... 459, 463, 493, 597, 712, 793, 828, 1596, 1824
Order to cease and desist: Must proscribe unfair method

as well as specific acts . e 1448
Organization and operation of business, misrepresenting as to.............. 1962

Origin of product. See Source or origin of product.
Packers and Stockyards Act:

As not foreclosing Commission jurisdiction over supermarkets ... 2058
Purchase of packers’ stock as not giving supermarket

immunity from Commission jurisdiction ... ... 2058

Percentage savings, misrepresenting prices through purported... ... 108, 174,

220, 284, 455, 546,
5517, 561, 629, 634

Personnel or staff, misrepresenting as to._._..._..____.______ 55, 164, 463, 493, 712,
793, 1169, 1596, 1962
Pill proofed, misrepresenting product as ... 941
Plant and equipment, misrepresenting as to.... 1797
Postponed, effective date of order 178
Preference, public, for:
Cutlery manufactured in entirety in England. ... ... 1604
Perfumes of French origin..__.. 1155
Preticketing merchandise misleadingly. ... ... 113, 178, 209, 233, 472,

554, 607, 807, 1046, 1072, 1158, 1467,

1547, 1550, 1593, 1604, 1608, 17117,

1729, 1770, 1879, 1886, 1951, 1957, 1979, 1990

Wool Products Labeling Act 387
Preventive qualities of product, misrepresenting as to....... 185, 239, 1305,
13317, 1840, 1858

Price discrimination. See Discriminating in price.
Price fixing. See: Combining or conspiring.

Price information: Exchanging . 500
Prices and values: FTC authority under Fur Act to
proscribe deceptive practices in labeling and advertising re.....__...._._. 1004

Prima facie case: .
Evidence and inferences viewed in light most favorable to
complaint, in establishing.__. ! 2050




INDEX 2197

Decisions and Orders
Page
Prima facie case—Continued
Held established in merger case dismissed
by hearing examiner 2050
Profits and earnings, misrepresenting as to..........._. 459, 463, 493, 597, 712,
798, 828, 1797, 1824, 1865, 1962, 1997
Promotional and advertising services: Misrepresenting as to...... 1797, 1962
Proposed findings: Denial of appeal from hearing examiner’s
requirement that complaint counsel’s be filed prior to respondents’. 2034
Prospect referrals, misrepresenting prices through

offering reduction for . ... . 1611
Protective qualities of product, misrepresenting as to..._........ ... 300
Publication services, misrepresenting as to_.. ... 1797, 1962

Public preference. See Preference, public.
Qualifications and abilities, misrepresenting as to 154, 242, 463, 712, 793, 1121,
1169, 1305, 1596, 1840
Qualities or results of product, misrepresenting as to ___._____ S 120, 185,
201, 225, 239, 300, 354, 438, 551, 705, 724,
765, 982, 1072, 1121, 1305, 1328, 1337, 1427,
1467, 1483, 1622, 1695, 1702, 1710, 1821, 1876
Quality of product, misrepresenting as to ... 128,170, 178, 215,
220, 229, 533, 546, 741, 799, 866, 881, 982,
1004, 1033, 1072, 1108, 1117, 1470, 1684,
1729, 1736, 1789, 1909, 1921, 2000

Quantity discounts and rebates:

Discriminating in price through illegal ... ... 306, 433, 708, 1242
Rayon simulating other fibers:

FTC authority to require identification....__. [ 1448

Passed off as wool, absent disclosure ... . .. . ... 1629
Rebates and discounts, diseriminating

in price through illegal .. .. . 306, 433, 708, 1242
Reconsideration and hearing, respondents’ motion for, denied 2045
Reducing qualities of product,

misrepresenting as to ... . 551, 705, 724, 765, 1427, 1702
Reduction for prospect referrals,

misrepresenting prices through offering 1611
Refunds, misrepresenting as to._.___________ ... 14, 97, 142, 1041, 1706, 1814
Refusal to sell, concerted...._.._____. 752
Relaxing qualities of product, misrepresenting as to...._.._.._..____...__ .. 354
Remand of merger case, on appeal of complaint counsel

from hearing examiner’s dismissal for want of proof..______..____._._.__ 2050

Removing, obliterating, or concealing law-required or informative
marking. See Concealing, obliterating, etc.

Renewing or restoring qualities of product, misrepresenting as to...__...._.. 1121
Reopen case:
Denial of motion for modification . 2044
Motion granted to, to consider changed conditions ... 2040
Reprint houses, falsely representing connections with 493
Reprints: Failing to reveal books as 590, 619, 779, 1146

Resale price maintenance. See Maintaining resale prices.



2198 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders

Page

Research institution: Falsely representing

individual or private business as 154, 242, 720
Restoring or renewing qualities of product, misrepresenting as to._.. 1121, 1305
Results, misrepresenting as to 468, 1797
Resumption of illegal practices: Promise of respondent

weighed against industry practices in considering likelihood of....... 2027
Revision of desist order, denying petition for,

for lack of showing change ..., e e e 2046

Robinson-Patman Act. See Clayton Act.
Sec. 4 as not permitting distribution of
illegal rebates to cooperatives ... 1444
Rulings of hearing examiner: Interlocutory order vacating,
eliminating corporations not in interstate commerce

and involving proprietorships ... 2041
Sacrifice or forced sales,

misrepresenting prices through purported.. ... .. 220, 292, 410, 546, 774,

81717, 931, 999, 1004, 1105, 1422

Safety of product, misrepresenting as to ... 354, 438, 551, 705,

724, 1427, 1702, 1876
Sales below cost, misrepresenting prices

through purported 174, 295, 1105, 1113, 1149
Sales promotion plans, misrepresenting 1733
Sample conformance, misrepresenting as to 982
Satin: Public understanding of term as silk,

lacking adequate disclosure 508
Saturday Evening Post, The: Falsely representing

product as advertised in 1879
Savings, misrepresenting prices through

purported percentage.. ... < e e 108, 174, 220, 284, 455, 546,

557, 561, 629, 634, 696, 727,
789, 877, 927, 931, 947, 999,
1004, 1049, 1105, 1367, 1617,
1638, 1684, 1736, 1789, 1937

Scare tactics, securing orders deceptively through use of ... .. 55,1038
Scientific or other relevant facts,
misrepresenting as to............._._..._ 14,97 120, 142, 185, 225, 239, 242,

300, 438, 463, 468, 493, 587, 712, 749,
803, 828, 1041, 1155, 1305, 1337, 1611,
1702, 1706, 1710, 1794, 1797, 1814,
1824, 1858, 1865, 1876, 1909, 1962, 1997

Seals, emblems, or awards: Misrepresenting as to ... 292, 1604, 1889
Good Housekeeping ... e 607
Using unauthorized facsimiles of 158

Seal-type inserts, supplying false and misleading. 1879

Seamless, definition 1899

Securing information by subterfuge: Skip tracer collection forms...._720, 1091

Securing signatures wrongfully 1611

Security of investment, misrepresenting as to....__._._.____ 597, 828, 1865, 1997




INDEX 2199

Decisions and Orders

. Page

Selling and quoting on systematic price-matching basis through:
Trade association ... 500, 1409
Zone-delivered price systems 500, 1409
Selling competitors’ products below cost to eliminate competition._._.._.__. 306
Service, misrepresenting as to 97, 493, 1041, 1706, 1794,

1814, 1865, 1997

Services and facilities: Discriminating in price
through allowances for. . . ... ...._........... 136,397, 655,665,682, 731,
815, 852, 885, 993, 1017, 1065,
1142, 1391, 1584

Services, misrepresenting as to....... . ................ 97,459, 468, 493, 597, 1041,
1706, 1794, 1814, 1865, 1997
Advertising and promotional _.___. . 1797, 1962
Publication . e 1797, 1962
Silk: Public understanding of term “satin” as,
lacking adequate disclosure 508
Simulating Government-approved product by label design.._____._____________ 2014
Size and extent of business, misrepresenting 498, 1797
Size or weight of product, misrepresenting as to 117,749
Skip tracer schemes: Securing information by subterfuge through._.720, 1091
Soothing qualities of product, misrepresenting as to 354
Source or origin of product, misrepresenting as to 113,

215, 284, 319, 327, 330, 333, 336,

339, 342, 345, 348, 351, 387, 533,

554, 593, 607, 634, 744, 749, 799,

824, 8170, 881, 1004, 1033, 1097,

1101, 1108, 1155, 1158, 1547, 1593,
1604, 1638, 1680, 1684, 1729, 1789,
1817, 1876, 1879, 1889, 1951, 1957, 2000

Special or limited, falsely representing offers as.___....________ 147, 459, 463, 5817,

712,765, 1596, 1710
Specifications and standards, misrepresenting as to ... 2014
State accreditation: Misrepresenting as to 463, 712
State agency: Falsely claiming indorsement or approval by. ... .. ... 881
Statutes and regulations, misrepresenting as to 300

Statutory requirements, failing to comply with. See Misbranding, ete.;
Neglecting, ete.

Stay:
In proceeding and request for oral argument denied ... 2069
Of effective date of desist order, motion for denied. 2047, 2066
Stock or product, misrepresenting as t0 ... 468
Striking of evidence after closing record: Appeal
from hearing examiner’s granting of, denied .. ___ ... . 2034
Subpoena duces tecum:
Denial of—
Appeal from hearing examiner’s order granting complaint
counsel’s motion for modification of
order directing compliance ... 2031
Motion for issuance of, in 2(d) Clayton Actecase... ... 2078

Motions to quash or limit, requiring Census Bureau reports..... 2069



2200 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decisions and Orders

Page
Subpoena duces tecum—Continued
Held reasonable in 2(c) and 2(d) Clayton Act proceeding. ... _ 2073
Interlocutory order—
Denying motions to quash specifications in...___..___.__________.__. 2049
Quashing—
On appeal by Attorney General of California________________ 2063
Specifications of _ . 2072
Sustaining denial of motion to quash—Production of
documents not required .. 2034
Substituting book titles ... ... 1082
Success or standing of product, misrepresenting as to. ... 438, 468
Supreme Court: Orders denying motions to dismiss complaints in
insurance cases as not within doctrine of, in National Casualty
case ... e e 2045, 2047
Surveys, misrepresenting as to..........__..__. . 597, 1865, 1997
Syndicates, newspaper: Falsely representing connections with _____________ 493

Tags and labels, supplying false and misleading ... 1547, 1593, 1604,
1608, 1729, 1886

Television and radio stations, falsely representing connections with..___ 493
Terms and conditions, misrepresenting as to._.._.__._._.__ 97, 468, 828, 1038, 1611,
1706, 1794, 1797, 1814

Testimony: Interlocutory order sustaining hearing examiner’s

denial of motion to strike ... ... 2042
Tests, misrepresenting as to ... 881
Therapeutic qualities of product, misrepresenting as to ... 201, 239,

1121, 1840, 1858
Time in business, misrepresenting as €0 ... 1797
Trade association: Concertedly fixing prices through ... _. 500

Trade secrets: Refusal to disclose, as strong confirmation of charges

of complaint ... S 1483
“Trichologist”: Sellers falsely representing selves as ... 1840
Underwriters Laboratories: Deceptive use of seal of approval of ... 1604

Unfair methods or practices, etc., involved in cases in this volume:
See—
Advertising falsely or misleadingly.
Assuming or using misleading trade or corporate name.
Claiming or using indorsements or testimonials falsely or

misleadingly.

Coercing and intimidating.
Combining or conspiring.

Concealing, obliterating, or removing law-required or
informative marking.

Cutting off competitors’ access to customers or market.

Cutting off competitors’ supplies.

Dealing on exclusive and tying basis.

Delaying or withholding corrections, adjustments, or action owed.

Discriminating in price.
Disparaging or misrepresenting competitors’ products.




INDEX 2201

Decisions and Orders

Page
Unfair methods or practices, etc., involved in
cases in this volume: See—Continued
Furnishing false guaranties.
Furnishing means and instrumentalities of misrepresentation
and deception.
Invoicing products falsely.
Maintaining resale prices.
Misbranding or mislabeling.
Misrepresenting business status, advantages, or connections.
Misrepresenting directly or orally by self or representatives.
Misrepresenting prices.
Neglecting, unfairly or deceptively, to make material disclosure.
Offering unfair, improper, or deceptive inducements to purchase
or deal.
Securing information by subterfuge.
Securing signatures wrongfully.
Selling and quoting on systematic price-matching basis.
Selling competitors’ products below cost.
Simulating Government-approved product.
Using deceptive sales scheme.
Using misleading product name or title.
Unique nature of product, misrepresenting as to...._.........__ 438,1470, 1695
Unique or special status or advantages of business,
misrepresenting as to .l 493, 1121, 1962 -
U. S. Civil Service Commission, falsely representing connections with ... 14
U. 8. Dept. of Agriculture: Misrepresenting inspection by ... 1169
U. S. Government, falsely claiming indorsement by ... ... 142,803
U. S. Public Health authorities, falsely claiming indorsement by....___.___. 1427
U. S. Testing seal, falsely representing receipt of ... . 292
Using deceptive sales scheme: “Half-price sales” . 1076
Using misleading product name or title:
Composition of produet ... . 1675
Fur Products Labeling Act...... ... 166, 511, 533, 557, 1331, 2000, 2006
Wool Products Labeling Act............. - . .. 820,944
Identity of product—Book reprints... ... ..o 779
Old product being new—Book titles ... 779
Quality of product .. - 1909
Source or origin of product—Maker 554
General Electrie ........o..ooeeiei 1547
Westinghouse 113, 607, 1593, 1604, 1889
Value of product, misrepresenting as to._.__. 133, 284, 807, 1552, 1614, 1698, 1741
Vogue magazine: Misrepresenting product through advertisements in.... 807
Water-conditioning qualities of product, misrepresenting as to.........._.... 1483
Waterproof and water resistant qualities of product,
misrepresenting as to 1072
Weight reducing qualities of product, misrepresenting as to.___.... 551, 705, 724,

) 765, 1427, 1702
Westinghouse: Deceptive use of name.............._....... 113, 607, 1593, 1604, 1889



2202 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Stipulations
Page
Williamsburg Restoration, Incorporated: Falsely representing
connections with 150
Withholding customer’s property or rights. (See Delaying or
withholding corrections, ete.) bb
Wool Products Labeling Act:
Concealing, obliterating, or removing law-required or
informative marking under 1966
Failing to reveal information required by.....___.. 1, 158, 316, 319, 323, 3217,

330, 333, 336, 339, 342, 345, 348, 351, 449,

490, 515, 601, 616, 625, 701, 811, 820, 824,

894, 906, 944, 1053, 1061, 1152, 1480, 1530,

1590, 1600, 1688, 1724, 1831, 1869, 1966,

2011, 2017, 2024

False advertising under. 387, 1688

False invoicing under ......__.____ 1, 158, 319, 327, 330, 333, 336, 339, 342, 345,

348, 351, 604, 811, 906, 1053, 1069, 1152, 1480, 1530, 2011

Furnishing false guaranties under 319, 820, 824, 1053
Furnishing means and instrumentalities of misrepresentation

and deception under.... . 387

Misbranding under ... 1, 158, 316, 323, 3217, 330, 333, 339, 345, 348,

351, 387, 449, 490, 515, 601, 616, 625, 701,

811, 820, 824, 894, 906, 944, 1053, 1061,

1069, 1403, 1480, 1530, 1590, 1600, 1688,

1724, 1831, 1869, 1966, 2011, 2017, 2024

Using misleading product name or title under 820, 944
Wool: Rayon simulating, passed off as, absent disclosure...______.___________ 1629
World-Wide Inheritance Service: Misleading name . 1091

Zone-delivered price systems: Concertedly fixing prices through. ... 500, 1162

STIPULATIONS

Advertising falsely or misleadingly: _
Business status, advantages, or connections—

Correspondence school being university or college ... 2128 (9130)
Dealer being manufacturer..._._..__. .. ... 2103 (9084), 2114 (9100),
2132 (9139), 2148 (9168)

Fictitious collection ageney .. .. ... . 2120 (9112), 2143 (9160)
Foreign offices 2114 (9100)
Nature ..o . 2110 (9093)
Operations as wholesale 2114 (9101)
Personnel or staff. 2081 (02399), 2103 (9084)
Size and extent ... 2083 (9056), 2143 (9160)
Comparative merits of produet ... ... 2081 (02399), 2133 (9142),
2143 (9158, 9161)

Competitive products 2133 (9142)
Composition of product ... 2085 (9060), 2094 (9073), 2100 (9081),
2101 (9083), 2121 (9114), 2133 (9140), 2137 (9150)

Fur Products Labeling Act_... 2098 (9079), 2105 (9089)

Wool Products Labeling Act 2120 (9111), 2126 (9127)




INDEX 2203

Stipulations
Page
Advertising falsely or misleadingly—Continued
Earnings and profits 2081 (02399), 2184 (9143)
Effectiveness of product 2081 (02399), 2133 (9141)
Guarantees ... 2100 (9081), 2101 (9082), 2115 (9102, 9104),

2140 (9155), 2146 (9165), 2150 (9175),
2151 (9178), 2152 (9179-9183), 2153 (9184-9188),
2154 (9189-9191), 2155 (9192-9196), 2156 (9197-9199)

History of product..... 2081 (02399), 2122 (9117)
Identity of product—Fur Products Labeling Act .. ... 2129 (9133)
Indorsement or approval of product—
Civil Aeronautics Administration.... . 2086 (9062)
Doctors - 2122 (9117)
Jobs and employment opportunities 2084 (9058)
Manufacture or preparation of product—
Custommade ... .. 2115 (9103, 9104), 2124 (9123),
2148 (9169), 2153 (9188)
Engraved 2123 (9120)
Handloomed ... .. _ 2136 (9147)
Handmade ... ... ... e 2100 (9081)
Indian ... ___. 2137 (9150)
Handsewn ... 2087 (9063) 2118 (9109) 2143 (9159) 2144 (9162)
Shock- plotected e e 2140 (9155)
Naticnwide advextlsmg—LIFE magazine. ... "129 (9131) 2148 (9168)
Nature of produet. ... _ . . 2193 (9119), 2130 (9135)
Opportunities ... .. 9084 (9058)
Prices— '
Additional unmentioned charges . ... 2115 (9103)
Comparative .. . ... . 2087 (9065), 2093 (9071),

2096 (9017) 2107 (9091), 2114 (9101),

2127 (9129), 2129 (9132), 2131 (91386),

2137 (9151), 2145 (9164), 2151 (9177)

Credit checks ... . 2114 (9101)
Exaggerated being usual retail _____________ 2085 (9060), 2089 (9067),
2100 (9081), 2101 (9083), 2107 (9091), 2115 (9104),

2117 (9107, 9108), 2124 (9123), 2127 (9129),

2129 (9133), 2130 (9134), 2137 (9151), 2145 (9164),

2148 (9169), 2151 (9177), 2153 (9188)

Percentage savings . ... 92087 (9065), 2129 (9132),

2145 (9164), 2153 (9188)
Retail being cost or wholesale ... . 2106 (9090), 2134 (9143)
Savings .. . . 2151 (9177)
Usual bemg reduced or specxal 2086 (9061) 2115 (9102, 9103),

2129 (9133), 2133 (9141)

Qualities or results of product—
Alr-conditioning ... ... 2150 (9173)
Antiseptic B 2082 (37172), 2149 (9172)
Corrective ... 2143 (9158)
Dehumidifying ... 2150 (9173)




2204 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Stipulations

Page

Advertising falsely or misleadingly—Continued

Qualities or results of product—Continued
Durability .o 2101 (9082), 2104 (9088),
2132 (9137), 2156 (9200)
Economical 2117 (9106)
Health-inducing 2126 (9126)
Medicinal, therapeutic, ete......_.......__. 2091 (9069), 2122 (9117),
2134 (9145), 2143 (9161), 2156 (9201)
Mothproof . o L 2148 (9169)
Mothproofing - 2132 (9137)
Orthopedic ... ... 2095 (9076), 2103 (9085), 2113 (9098)
Preventive or protective.. ... 2091 (9069), 2148 (9169)
Reduecing ... 2095 (9075), 2100 (9080), 2114 (9099)
Renewing and restoring 2123 (9119)
Quality of product 2100 (9081), 2132 (9138)

Secientific or other relevant facts...._________________ 2081 (02399), 2084 (9058),
: 2091 (9069), 2115 (9103), 2130 (9134),
2132 (9137), 2146 (9166), 2149 (9172)

Source or origin of product—
Maker o 2100 (9081), 2133 (9142)

Place—
Domestic as imported .. ... ... 2134 (9144)
Foreign as domestic ... ... 2127 (9128)
Special or limited offers ... ... 2114 (9101)
Unique nature of produet ... . 2130 (9134), 2143 (9161),
2146 (9166), 2149 (9172)
Assuming or using misleading trade or corporate name:

Correspondence school being university or college. ... 2128 (9130) .
Dealer being laboratory N 2143 (9161)
Fictitious collection agency . 2120 (9112), 2143 (9160)
Nature of business 2110 (9093)

Claiming or using indorsements or testimonials falsely or
misleadingly:
Civil Aeronautics Administration . 2086 (9062)
Doctors . N 2122 (9117)
Concealing, obliterating, or removing law-required or
informative marking:

Dutch orvigin .o 2140 (9154)

Wool Products Labeling Act._._ 2150 (9174)
Disparaging competitors’ products—Construetion ... ... 2133 (9142)
Furnishing means and instrumentalities of misrepresentation

and deception—Preticketed merchandise... ... 2111 (9096), 2121 (9116),

2123 (9121), 2149 (9171), 2150 (9176)
Invoicing products falsely:
Federal Trade Commission Act...____ . 2136 (9147)
Fur Preducts Labeling Act..._.___ 2087 (9065), 2088 (9066), 2096 (9077),
2106 (9090), 2107 (9091), 2112 (9097),
2129 (9133), 2131 (9136), 2135 (9146),
2144 (9163), 2145 (9164), 2147 (9167)
Wool Products Labeling Act 2092 (9070), 2120 (9111)




INDEX 2205

Stipulations

. Page
Misbranding or mislabeling:

Composition of produet......... 2087 (9064), 2136 (9148),

2141 (9156), 2149 (9171)

Fur Products Labeling Act ... 2106 (9090), 2107 (9091), 2131 (9136)

Wool Products Labeling Act.. 2083 (9056), 2084 (9059), 2090 (9068),

2092 (9070), 2097 (2078), 2110 (9094),

2111 (9095), 2118 (9110), 2122 (9118),

2125 (9125), 2138 (9152), 2144 (9163)

Manufacture or preparation of produet ... . 2149 (9171)
Price ... .. 2104 (9086), 2139 (9153)
Source or origin of product—Imported as

“Made in U.S. A 2088 (9057), 2100 (9081)
Statutory requirements—

Fur Products Labeling Act. = ... ... .. 2088 (9066), 2089 (9067),

2096 (9077), 2112 (9097), 2135 (9146),

2137 (9151), 2144 (9163), 2147 (9167)

Wool Products Labeling Act . 2090 (9068), 2136 (9149), 2144 (9163)
Misrepresenting business status, advantages, or connections:

Correspondence school being university or college ... 2128 (9130)
Dealer being—
Laboratory e ees 2143 (9161)

Manufacturer ..o, 2103 (9084), 2114 (9100),
2132 (9139), 2148 (9168)

Fictitious collection agency ... . 2120 (9112), 2143 (9160)

Foreign offices . 2114 (9100)
Nature _. e e 2110 (9093)
Operations as wholesale......__.._____. 2114 (9101)
Personnel or staff ..o ... 2081 (02399), 2103 (9084)
Size and extent ... . 2083 (9056), 2143 (9160)

Misrepresenting directly or orally by self or representatives:

Composition of product—*“24 K. Gold" ... 2093 (9072)

GUATANTEES oo e e e e e oo 2150 (9175)

Prices—Exaggerated being usual retail 2093 (9072)
Misrepresenting prices:

Additional unmentioned charges. .. .. ... . 2115 (9103)

Comparative . __.._.._ 2087 (9065), 2093 (9071), 2096 (9077), 2107 (9091),

2112 (9097), 2114 (9101), 2127 (9129), 2129 (9132),

2131 (9136), 2137 (9151), 2145 (9164), 2151 (9177)

Credit cheekS . oo 2114 (9101)
Exaggerated being usual retail . 2085 (9060), 2089 (9067), 2093 (9072),
2100 (9081), 2101 (9083), 2104 (9086),

2107 (9091), 2115 (9104), 2117(9107, 9108),

2124 (9123), 2127 (9129), 2129 (9133),

2130 (9134), 2137 (9151), 2139 (9153),

2145 (9164), 2148 (9169), 2149 (9171),

2150 (9176), 21561 (9177), 2153 (9188)

Fictitious preticketing ... .. 2111 (9096), 2121 (9116),
2123 (9121), 2149 (9171), 2150 (9167)




2206 FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION DECISIONS

Stipulations
Page
Misrepresenting prices—Continued

Percentage savings . 2087 (9065), 2129 (9132),
2145 (9164), 2153 (9188)

Retail being wholesale 2106 (9090), 2134 (9143)
Savings 2151 (9177)
Usual being reduced or special ... ... 2086 (9061), 2115 (9102, 9103),

2129 (9133), 2133 (9141)
Neglecting, unfairly or deceptively, to make material disclosure:

Composition of product 2085 (9060),
2094 (9073), 2141 (9156)
Fur Products Labeling Act.... 2086 (9061),

2087 (9065), 2088 (9066), 2089 (9067),

2093 (9071), 2096 (9077), 2098 (9079),

2105 (9089), 2106 (9090), 2107 (9091),

2109 (9092), 2112 (9097), 2117 (9107, 9108),

2127 (9129), 2129 (9132), 2131 (9136),

2135 (9146), 2137 (9151), 2142 (9157),

2144 (9163), 2145 (9164), 2147 (9167)

Wool Products Labeling Act .. 2083 (9056), 2090 (9068), 2104 (9087),
2112 (9097), 2136 (9149), 2144 (9163)

Danger in use 2116 (9105), 2124 (9122)
Manufacture or preparation of product 2127 (9129)
Fur Products Labeling Act ... 2087 (9065), 2088 (90566}, 2093 (9071),
2096 (9077), 2098 (9079), 2105 (9089),

2106 (9090), 2107 (9091), 2109 (9092),

2117 (9107, 9108), 2129 (9133), 2131 (9136),

2135 (9146), 2142 (9157), 2145 (9164)

New-appearing product or parts being old or used.__._._______. 2096 (9077),
2124 (9124), 2142 (9157)

Quality of product. .. 2132 (9138)
Fur Products Labeling Act ... 2096 (9077), 2098 (9079),

2105 (9089), 2106 (9090)

Source of origin of product—
Maker ..o 2133 (9142)
Fur Products Labeling Act ... 2098 (9079), 2105 (9089),
2106 (9090), 2107 (9091), 2112 (9097),
2127 (9129), 2131 (9136), 2135 (9146),
2142 (9157), 2145 (9164), 2147 (9167)

Place—
Foreign ... 2083 (9057), 2140 (9154), 2149 (9170)
As domestic ... 2121 (9113, 9115)
Fur Products Labeling Act...._ 2087 (9065), 2083 (9066),

2089 (9067), 2093 (9071), 2105 (9089),
2106 (9090), 2109 (9092), 2117 (9107),
2129 (9132), 2131 (9136), 2137 (9151)

Statutory requirements—
Fur Products Labeling Act . ... 2086 (9061), 2087 (9065),
2089 (9067), 2093 (9071), 2096 (9077),
2098 (9079), 2105 (9089), 2106 (9090),




INDEX 2207

Stipulations
) Page
Neglecting, unfairly or deceptively, to make
material disclosure—Continued
Statutory requirements—Continued
Fur Products Labeling Act—Continued
2107 (9091), 2109 (9092), 2112 (9097),
2117 (9108), 2127 (9129), 2129 (9132, 9133),
2131 (9136), 2135 (9146), 2137 (9151),
2139 (9153), 2142 (9157), 2144 (9163),
2145 (9164), 2147 (9167), 2151 (9177)
Wool Products Labeling Act._.......... 2090 (9068),
2097 (9078), 2112 (9097)
Offering unfair, improper, or deceptive inducements to purchase
or deal: Guarantees... 2150 (9175)
Preticketing merchandise misleadingly ... ... 2111 (9096), 2121 (9116),
2123 (9121), 2149 (9171), 2150 (9176)
Securing information by subterfuge: Skip tracer
CON1ECHION FOTINS oo oo e e e e . 2110 (9093)
Unfair methods or practices, etc., involved in stipulations in this
volume:
See—
Advertising falsely or misleadingly.
Assuming or using misleading trade or corporate name.
Claiming or using indorsements or testimonials falsely or
misleadingly.
Concealing, obliterating, or removing law-required or
informative marking.
Disparaging competitors’ products.

Furnishing means and instrumentalities of misrepresenta-
tion and deception.

Invoicing products falsely.

Misbranding or mislabeling.

Misrepresenting business status, advantages, or connections.

Misrepresenting directly or orally by self or representatives.

Misrepresenting prices.

Neglecting, unfairly or deceptively, to make material
disclosure.

Offering unfair, improper, or deceptive inducements to
purchase or deal.

Securing information by subterfuge.

Using misleading product name or title.

Using, selling, or supplying lottery devices or schemes.
Using misleading product name or title:

Composition of product 2121 (9114), 2141 (9156)
Nature of product 2130 (9135)
Source or origin of product—Domestic as imported.........__. 2134 (9144)
Using, selling, or supplying lottery devices or schemes. ... 2095 (9074)

¢ U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1961-—557352



